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KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
BMO Harris Bank Branch Property
900 East Main Street, Merrill, Wisconsin
DNR BRRTS Activity #02-35-584409

Dear Ms. Evans and Mr. Clifford:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers BMO Harris Bank Branch Property site (Site) closed,
with continuing obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you,
future property owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained
in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all
conditions and other on-going requirements. Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter
to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided and is issued under Wis. Admin.
Code chs. NR 726 and 727. The DNR’s Northern Region Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure on
May 7, 2020. The Closure Committee reviewed this environmental remediation case for compliance with state
laws and standards to maintain case closure consistency. The DNR issued a request for remaining actions needed
on May 13, 2020, and documentation that the conditions in that letter were met was received on July 24, 2020.

Historically, the northern parcel had been occupied by a dry-cleaning facility with a gasoline underground
storage tank and an automotive repair shop between the 1920s and early 1960s, after which time the property
was developed with the current BMO Harris Bank. The subject property consists of a commercial structure on
the southern lot and a drive through teller structure which is situated north of the bank building. Asphalt parking
areas are generally located within the northern portion of the parcel. Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons and
metals above soil standards were detected during the site investigation. The extent of contamination was
determined to be in the soil fill of the north central property parking lot area. The existing asphalt pavement
and concrete retaining wall of the north portion of the property acts as a cover over the residual soil
contamination to prevent direct contact and minimize infiltration of rainwater. The conditions of closure and
continuing obligations required were based on the property being used for commercial purposes.
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This Site has been investigated for discharges of hazardous substances, environmental pollution or both from the
former underground storage tank and use of the Site as an automotive repair shop. Case closure under Wis.
Admin. Code ch. NR 726 is granted for the contaminants analyzed during the site investigation, as documented in
the DNR’s site file, including the lab data sheets. The site investigation addressed soil contamination.

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in
the section Closure Conditions.
o Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.
e The existing asphalt pavement cover must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR must be
notified and approve any changes to this barrier.

The enclosed DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a
property owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained
online at dnr.wi.gov and search “RR-819”.

DNR Database
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the
Web (BOTW) online at dnr.wi.gov and search “BOTW?”, to provide public notice of residual contamination and
of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map
(RRSM), a map view, at dnr.wi.gov and search “RRSM”,

The DNR’s approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required in accordance with Wis. Admin.
Code § NR 812.09 (4) (w). This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To
obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional
water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at dnr.wi.gov and search “3300-254".

All site information is also on file at the DNR’s Northern Region office, at 107 Sutliff Avenue in Rhinelander,
Wisconsin. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including any
maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in BOTW.

Prohibited Activities

Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent contact
with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires notification of
the DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to maintain the protectiveness
of the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the existing
pavement cover is required, as shown on the attached map, D.2 Location Map, prepared by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PSI) and dated February 7, 2019, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR:

o removal of the existing barrier or cover;
replacement with another barrier or cover;
excavating or grading of the land surface;
filling on covered or paved areas;
plowing for agricultural cultivation;
construction or placement of a building or other structure;
changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include
certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital,
or similar residential exposure settings.
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Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any subsequent property
owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions
included in this letter and the attached maintenance plan are met. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR
may take enforcement action under Wis. Stat. § 292.11, to ensure compliance with the specified requirements,
limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications and inspection reports in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
107 Sutliff Avenue
Rhinelander, WI 54501

Residual Soil Contamination (Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 718, chs. NR 500 to 536, or Wis. Stat. ch. 289)

Soil contamination remains as indicated on the attached Figure B.2.B. Residual Soil Contamination, prepared by
PSI and dated February 7, 2019. If soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to
determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the property owner or
right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the material is considered solid or
hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and
rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Admin. Code, with prior DNR
approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware
that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result
special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

Cover or Barrier (Wis. Stat. § 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Admin. Code §§8 NR 726.15, NR 727.07)

The existing asphalt pavement on the north central portion of the property in the location shown on the attached
map, D.2 Location Map, shall be maintained in compliance with the attached maintenance plan in order to
minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional groundwater contamination that would violate the
groundwater quality standards in Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 140, and prevent direct contact with residual soil
contamination that might otherwise pose a threat to human health.

The cover approved for this closure was designed to be protective for a commercial or industrial use setting.
Before using the property for residential purposes, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an
action, to determine if additional response actions are warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the cover, you must
notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified cover or barrier must be
protective of the revised use of the property, and must be approved in writing by the DNR prior to
implementation. A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be
protective if the use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This may
include, but is not limited to, single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or
similar settings. In addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing use may not be appropriate for
use at a single-family residence.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR Form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date and on-site.
Inspections shall be conducted annually in accordance with the attached maintenance plan. Submit the inspection
log to the DNR only upon request.



Page 4

The cover approved for this closure was designed to be protective for a commercial use setting. Before using the
property for residential purposes, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action, to determine
if additional response actions are warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the cover, you must
notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified cover or barrier must be
protective of the revised use of the property and must be approved in writing by the DNR prior to implementation.
A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be protective if the
use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This may include, but is not
limited to, single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital or similar settings. In
addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing use may not be appropriate for use at a single-
family residence.

The maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR Form 4400-305) included as part of the attachment D.1
Cover/Barrier Maintenance Plan. are to be kept up-to-date and on-site. Inspections shall be conducted annually,
in accordance with the attached maintenance plan. Submit the inspection log to the DNR only upon request.

Wis. Admin. Code Chapter NR 140 Exemption
Recent groundwater monitoring data at this site indicates that for benzo(b)fluoranthene and chrysene at
monitoring well MW-1, and for tetrachloroethylene (also known as PCE) at MW-2, contaminant levels exceed the
ch. NR 140 preventive action limit (PAL) but are below the enforcement standard (ES). The DNR may grant an
exemption to a PAL for a substance of public health concern, other than nitrate, pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code §
NR 140.28 (2) (b), if all of the following criteria are met:

1. The measured or anticipated increase in the concentration of the substance will be minimized to the extent
technically and economically feasible.

2. Compliance with the PAL is either not technically or economically feasible.

3. The ES for the substance will not be attained or exceeded at the point of standards application. [Note: at this
site the point of standards application is all points where groundwater is monitored.]

4. Any existing or projected increase in the concentration of the substance above the background
concentration does not present a threat to public health or welfare.

Based on the information you provided, the DNR believes that these criteria have been or will be met. Therefore,
pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code § NR 140.28, an exemption to the PAL is granted for benzo(b)fluoranthene and
chrysene at MW-1 and PCE at MW-2. Please keep this letter, because it serves as your exemption.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code § NR 727.13, for any of the

following situations:
- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions
applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under Wis. Stat. § 292.15, or
- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure
approval letter).
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The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this
closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Project Manager, Aaron Zielsdorf at (715) 203-
2987 or by email at Aaron.Zielsdorf@Wisconsin.gov. You can also contact me at (715) 208-4004, or by email at
Christopher.Saari@Wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Christopher A. Saari
Northern Region Team Supervisor
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Enclosure: Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection, DNR Publication RR-819

Attachments:
- Figure B.2.B. Residual Soil Contamination, PSI, February 7, 2019
- Figure D.2 Location Map, PSI, February 7, 2019
- Attachment D.1 Cover/Barrier Maintenance Plan, PSI, April 7, 2020
- Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log, DNR Form 4400-305

cc: Patrick Patterson —PSI (Patrick.Patterson@intertek.com)
Aaron Zielsdorf — DNR Antigo (Aaron.Zielsdorf@Wisconsin.gov)
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ital;i of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Report
nr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/2015) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to DNR Bureau:
D Verification On!y of Fill and Seal l:] Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater [:] Remediation/Redevelopment
D Waste Management [:] Other:

1. Well Location Information 2. Facility / Owner Information
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Latitude / Longitude (see instructions) Format Code |Method Code

[]scrooz |License/Permit/Monitoring #
w [ [Joom [JoTHoo1
wi% [ Section  [Township |Range [ ] g [Oniginal Well Owner

or Gov't Lot # N D W
Waell Slmet Address —{Present Well Owner

00 £ Moun St
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4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casin

Reaspn for Removal from Semce WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well
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D Water Well mw - \ i Casing left in place? Yes [__—__l No D N/A
) If a Well Construction Report is available, 3
[ ] Borehole / Drillhole please attach, Was casing cut off below surface? Yes [ No [ |N/A
Construction Type: Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes No [ JN/A
Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did material settle after 24 hours? [ ves No []N/A
Other (specify): If yes, was hole retopped? [(Jyes [[No [Inia
If bentonite chips were used, were lhey hydrated
Formation Type: with water from a known safe source? [[] ves m"" A
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) |Casing Diameter (in.) [:I Conductor Pipe-Gravity I:I Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Screened & Poured ;
/ b p 7/)- (Bentonite Chips) [] Other (Explain):
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft. Sealing Materials
8 36 é ("] Neat Cement Grout [] concrete
: D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout E] Bentonite Chips
Wirs well annuler spaos Orevied? D . EX:I 5o D o For Monitoring Welis and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
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DNR Use Only
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Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 141 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code. In
accordance with chs, 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment
for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other
purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.
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SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

Notice: Pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure
requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the
Department. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included,
and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information
collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss.
19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.). Incomplete forms will be considered “administratively incomplete” and processing of the request will stop until required
information is provided.

Site Information

BRRTS No. VPLE No.

02-35-584409

Parcel ID No.

25131061230020 and 25131061230021

FID No. WTM Coordinates

X Y
544599 523053

BRRTS Activity (Site) Name WTM Coordinates Represent:

BMO Harris Bank Branch [X] Source Area [] Parcel Center

Site Address City State |ZIP Code
900 E. Main Street Merrill WI 54452
Acres Ready For Use

1

_Responsible F’arty ﬁ’) Name

June Evans-Company Representative

Company Name

BMO Harris Bank, NA

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
111 West Monroe Street Chicago IL 60603
Phone Number Email

(630) 981-1538 june.evans@bmo.com
[X] Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.

Environmental Consultant Name

Patrick J. Patterson

Consulting Firm

Professional Service Industries, Inc

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
821 Corporate Court Waukesha WI 53189
Phone Number Email

(262) 521-2125 patrick.patterson@intertek.com

Fees and Mailing of Closure Request

1. Send a copy of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR Regional EPA
(Environmental Program Associate) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html#tabx3. Check all fees that apply:

0] $1,050 Closure Fee $300 Database Fee for Soil
[] $350 Database Fee for Groundwater or Total Amount of Payment $ $1,350.00

Monitoring Wells (Not Abandoned)
9 [ ] Resubmittal, Fees Previously Paid

2. Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager
assigned to your site. Submit as unbound, separate documents in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For
electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf.




02-35-584409 BMO Harris Bank Branch Case Closure
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If any portion of the Site Summary Section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why in the
relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being
considered incomplete until corrected.

1. General Site Information and Site History
A. Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings.

The Subject Property consists of an approximate 0.8-acre commercial property located at 900 E. Main Street in Merrill,
Wisconsin. The Subject Property consists of two parcels and is situated within the Southwest 1/4 of Section 12, in Township
31 North, Range 6 East, in Lincoln County. The Subject Property has two property identification numbers;
25131061230020 and 25131061230021. The WTM91 coordinates for the general area of the contamination are 544582.33
and 523036.58, respectively (X and Y). The Latitude and Longitude for the general location of the area of concern is
approximately 45° 10' 49.4" N and 89° 41' 13.87" W, respectively. A commercial structure is situated in the southwest
portion of the parcel. A drive through structure is situated to the north of the building. Asphalt parking areas are generally
located within the northern portion of the parcel. Landscaped areas are present in the southwest and northwest property
corners.

The Subject Property is located to the north of E. Main Street, south of N. 1st Street, east of S. Mill Street, and west of
several commercial properties and S. Poplar Street. The surrounding properties are generally occupied by commercial and
residential properties and municipal facilities. The Wisconsin River is located about 400 feet to the south and the Prairie
River, which flows into the Wisconsin River, is located about 1,200 feet to the west of the Subject Property.

B. Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use.
Based upon the review of historical site information, a dry cleaning facility with a gasoline underground storage tank (UST)
was indicated to be present in the north central portion of the Subject Property on the 1926 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
(Sanborn Map). In the 1948 and 1954 Sanborn Maps, an automotive repair facility is present in the southern portion of the
eastern parking lot area. Currently the property is used as a bank.

C. Current zoning (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for neighboring properties, and how verified (Provide
documentation in Attachment G).

commercial as verified via "Wiredata Corporation" and City Property Cards

D. Describe how and when site contamination was discovered.
The contamination was discovered during Phase II ESA activities performed on July 1, 2019.

E. Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination.
PAH and Cadmium contamination within fill soils associated with the property is at levels above current NR720 RCLs or
NR720 BTV for Cadmium. Other contaminants (PVOCs and chlorinated compounds) were detected in the soil samples but
are below current NR720 RCLs or are indicated by the analytical laboratory as estimated values and are not considered as
accurate. Contaminants (PAHs and VOCs) were indicated to be present within water samples collected from the existing
NR141 wells, but the detected levels are indicated by the analytical laboratory as estimated values and are not considered as
accurate. The source of the fill soils is unknown. The sources of the other contaminants, which are indicated as laboratory
estimated values, are anticipated to be from the former dry cleaners facility and the former gasoline UST.

F. Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable).
Not Applicable

G. List BRRTS activity/site name and number for BRRTS activities at this source property, including closed cases.
BMO Harris Bank Branch, BRRTS No. 02-35-584409 (open)

H. List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s) for all properties immediately adjacent to (abutting) this source property.
No other BRRTS sites are abutting this property.

2. General Site Conditions
A. Soil/Geology

i.  Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral
variations in soil types.
The surface material at the probe locations consist of about 3 inches of asphalt pavement to topsoil fill material. The
underlying fill to possible fill material consisting of brown, dark brown, yellowish brown to black silty sand, sandy silt
to silt with gravel, wood and cinders extended to depths of about 4 to 6.5 feet below grade. The underlying natural soils
encountered beneath the fill material to possible fill material consisted of brown to dark brown sandy silt, silty sand to
sand with variable amounts of gravel to depths of about 10 to 15 feet below grade. No obvious evidence of
contamination was present within any of the collected soil samples.
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Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.

The fill to possible fill material, which is present beneath the existing asphalt pavement and topsoil fill material,
consisting of brown, dark brown, yellowish brown to black silty sand, sandy silt to silt with gravel, wood and cinders
extended to depths of about 4 to 6.5 feet below grade. The fill material is anticipated to extends across the property and
was most likely placed on the property and surrounding properties prior to the original development of this area of the
City of Merrill.

Describe the depth to bedrock, bedrock type, competency and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
Bedrock was not encountered during the site exploration activities and is believed to be present a depths ranging from
about 50 to 100 feet below existing grade. The bedrock consists of igneous rock formations.

Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g., natural vegetation, landscaped areas,
gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).

Most of the property is covered with asphalt or concrete pavement. However, landscape areas are present in the
northwest and southwest corners of the property as well as small areas near the drive-thru bank structure.

B. Groundwater

iii.

Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, including high and low
water table elevation and whether free product affects measurement of water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic
unit(s) where water table was found or which were measured for piezometric levels.

Saturated soils were encountered at depths of about 11 to 12 feet below grade during probing activities. These saturated
conditions were encountered in silty sand soils. The groundwater levels were measured within the monitoring wells on
October 29, 2019 at depths ranging from 11.26 to 14.02 feet below top of casing (EL. 1252.09+ to EL. 1252.42+),
Based upon encountered subsurface conditions, the piezometric conditions were not evaluated as part of these site
investigative activities. The groundwater flow is generally to the west/southwest towards the Prairie and Wisconsin
Rivers. No obvious evidence of contamination was present within the collected water samples. No free product was
encountered.

Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if
present.

The shallow groundwater flow is generally to the west/southwest towards the Prairie and Wisconsin Rivers. The
piezometric groundwater flow direction was not determined as part of these investigative activities.

Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information
was not obtained.

These flow characteristics were not necessary to complete the evaluation of the subsurface groundwater conditions and
the presence of contamination. As such, they were not obtained. However, it is understood that the estimated hydraulic
gradient within the glacial deposits within this area of north-central Wisconsin range from high permeable material to
moderate permeable material. This is consistent with the subsurface soils encountered within the completed soil probes
placed on the Subject Property, which were varying layers of native shallow sandy loam soils and deeper sand soils to
the maximum depths explored. These deeper sand soils were the water bearing strata associated with property and the
surrounding area.

Identify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal wells within 1200 feet of the site. Include general
summary of well construction (geology, depth of casing, depth of screened or open interval).

In conversations with a City of Merrill representative, no private potable wells are present on the subject property or
surrounding properties. The representative also indicated that private potable wells are not allowed in the City of
Merrill. Further, the City representative indicated that no municipal wells are present within 1,200 feet of the site.

3. Site Investigation Summary
A. General

Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe
site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in
Attachment C, if not previously provided.

On July 1, 2019, four 15-foot soil probes were placed on the Subject Property in the general area of the former dry
cleaners and the auto repair facility. Collected soil and grab water samples were tested for the presence of Volatile
Organic Compounds (VOCs) and/or Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) and RCRA Metals. A Cadmium level
was detected slightly above its current WDNR soil quality standard. A Lead level was detected slightly above its
current WDNR groundwater quality standard, but was indicated to be a laboratory estimated value and not considered
accurate. Few PAHs, which are above current WDNR soil quality standards, were encountered in one soil sample
collected from the soil probes. PCE and Benzene, which are above current WDNR soil quality standards, were detected
in a couple of the samples, but were indicated to be laboratory estimated values and not considered accurate. A PCE
level was detected slightly above its current WDNR groundwater quality standard, but was indicated to be a laboratory
estimated value and not considered accurate.

On August 28, 2019, eight additional soil probes extended to 10 to 15 feet were placed generally around the previous
soil probes. Three of the probes were converted to NR141-compliant wells. Based upon the previous analytical test
results, selected soil and groundwater samples were tested for the presence of VOCs and/or PAHs, and the RCRA
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Metals Cadmium and Lead. Cadmium was not detected in any of the samples above soil quality standards. Several
PAHs, which are above current WDNR soil quality standards, were encountered in soil samples collected from two of
the soil probes. The VOC Benzene was also detected in one of the soil samples above soil quality standards but was
indicated as a laboratory estimated value and is not considered accurate. PCE was detected in one of the water samples
collected from the wells above its groundwater quality standards but was indicated as a laboratory estimated value and
is not considered accurate. Lead was not detected above groundwater quality standards in any of the groundwater
samples collected from the NR141 wells. The July and August 2019 exploration activities and laboratory test results
were discussed in PSI's Supplemental Phase II ESA Report, dated September 20, 2019 and was submitted to the WDNR
on December 17, 2019.

On October 29, 2019, five additional soil probes extended to 5 feet were placed generally around two of the previous
soil probes to further evaluate the degree and extent of the PAH soil contamination. In addition, groundwater samples
were collected from the three wells and were tested for the presence of VOCs and PAHs. One of the groundwater
samples was also tested for the presence of Cadmium. The soil test results indicated a few PAH levels within one of the
four soil samples above soil quality standards. PAHSs were detected in the other samples but were below soil quality
standards. The groundwater test results indicated PAHs present in one of the groundwater samples with two levels at
concentrations slightly above groundwater quality standards but are indicated as laboratory estimated values and are not
considered accurate. PCE was detected in one of the groundwater samples at a concentration slightly above its NR140
PAL but was indicated as a laboratory estimated value and is not considered accurate. Cadmium was not detected in the
groundwater sample. These October 2019 exploration activities and laboratory test results, along with the previous
activities, were discussed in PSI's Site Investigation Report, dated December 10, 2019 and was submitted to the WDNR
on December 17, 2019.

Identify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, and if so describe the media affected
(e.g., soil, groundwater, vapors and/or sediment, etc.), and the vertical and horizontal extent of impacts.

The encountered contamination associated with the property does not extend beyond the source property boundary.

Identify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these
impediments are on the source property or off the source property. Identify the type and location of any structural
impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or
the groundwater pathway.

The completed site investigative activities were not impeded by any of the existing structures present on the property.

Describe degree and extent of soil contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential
receptors/migration pathways.

Four (4) selected soil samples collected from the August 2019 soil probes (SP-1 through SP-4) were submitted for
analytical testing. The selected samples collected from SP-1 and SP-2 (placed near the former auto repair facility) were
tested for the presence of VOCs, PAHs and RCRA Metals. The selected samples collected from SP-3 and SP-4 (placed
near the former dry cleaners/gasoline UST) were tested for the presence of VOCs. These samples were collected at
intervals of 2 to 4 feet or 6 to 8 feet. Several RCRA Metals were detected in the selected soil samples collected from
SP-1 and SP-2, but none of the detected concentrations were above current NR720 standards. The exception is a
Cadmium concentration of 1.12 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its NR720 BTV of 1.0 mg/kg.

Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil sample collected from SP-1 that are at levels above NR720 standards.
Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.71 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its NR720
non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene and Chrysene
were detected at concentrations of 1.08 mg/kg and 0.84 mg/kg, respectively, which are above their respective NR720
GW RCLs of 0.4781 mg/kg and 0.1442 mg/kg. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene was detected at a concentration of 0.131 mg/kg,
which is above its NR720 non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg. Other PAHs were detected in this sample and the
selected soil sample collected from SP-2, but none of these detected concentrations were above current NR720
standards.

A few VOCs were detected in the selected soil samples collected from SP-2, SP-3, and SP-4 that are at levels above
NR720 standards. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at concentrations of 0.07J mg/kg and 0.065J in the samples
collected from SP-2 and SP-3, respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.0045 mg/kg. Benzene was
detected at a concentration of 0.062] mg/kg in the sample collected from SP-4, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of
0.0051 mg/kg. The detected PCE and Benzene results were indicated as laboratory estimated values and are not
considered accurate. Toluene was also detected in the sample collected from SP-4 but was not above NR720 standards.
No other VOCs were detected in these samples or in the sample collected from SP-1.

Nine (9) selected soil samples collected from the August 2019 soil probes (SP-5 through SP-12), two of which were
collected from SP-9, were submitted for analytical testing. Based upon the previous analytical test results, eight of the
selected samples were tested for the presence of VOCs. The collected samples from SP-5 (2-4"), SP-6 (2-4°), and SP-9
(2-4”) were tested for the presence of PAHs and the RCRA Metal Cadmium. Cadmium were detected at concentrations
0f 0.807 mg/kg, 0.124] mg/kg, and 0.122J mg/kg in the selected soil samples, respectively, but none of these detected
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concentrations were above its NR720 BTV of 1.0 mg/kg.

Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil samples collected from SP-35, SP-6 and SP-9. However, only a few
PAHs detected in SP-5 and SP-9 were at levels above NR720 standards. They consisted of Benzo(a)pyrene detected at
a concentration of 0.61 mg/kg in SP-5, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its
NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg and a Benzo(a)pyrene concentration of 2.15 mg/kg in SP-9, which is above its NR720
industrial DC RCL of 2.11 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at concentrations of 0.75 mg/kg and 2.33 mg/kg in SP-5 and
SP-9, respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at a
concentration of 3.2 mg/kg in SP-9, which above its NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of
0.4781 mg/kg. Benzo(a)anthracene and Dibenz(a,h)anthracene were detected at concentrations of 2.22 mg/kg and 0.276
mg/kg in SP-9, respectively, which are above their respective NR720 non-industrial DC RCLs of 1.14 mg/kg and 0.115
mg/kg, respectively. Other PAHs were detected in these samples, but none of these detected concentrations were above
current NR720 standards.

No VOCs were detected in the selected soil samples. The exception was several VOCs detected in the soil sample
collected from SP-12. These detected compounds consisted of Benzene at a level of 0.072J mg/kg, Ethylbenzene at a
level of 0.125 mg/kg, Naphthalene at a level of 0.52 mg/kg, n-Propylbenzene at a level of 0.041] mg/kg, Toluene at a
level of 0.6 mg/kg, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene at a level of 0.223 mg/kg, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at a level of 0.045] mg/
kg, and Total Xylenes at a level of 0.87 mg/kg. Only the Benzene level is at a level above its NR720 GW RCL of
0.0051 mg/kg but it is indicated as a laboratory estimated value and is not considered as accurate.

Five (5) selected soil samples collected from the October 2019 soil probes (SP-13 through SP-17) were submitted for
analytical testing. Based upon the previous analytical test results, the selected samples were tested for the presence of
PAHs. Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil samples collected from SP-13, SP-14, SP-16 and SP-17.
However, only a few PAHs detected in SP-14 were at levels above NR720 standards. They consisted of Benzo(a)
pyrene detected at a concentration of 0.83 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC RCL of 0.115 mg/
kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg and a Benzo(b)fluoranthene concentration of 1.17 mg/kg, which is above its
NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.4781 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at a concentration
of 0.91 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg. Other PAHs were detected in these samples but
none of these detected concentrations were above current NR720 standards.

The PAH contamination above NR720 soil quality standards is limited to the fill soils that are present within the upper 4
to 6.5 feet and is considered the source of the PAH contamination.

The other contaminants (PCE and Benzene) that are above NR720 soil quality standards have been indicated by the
laboratory as estimated values and are not considered to be accurate. The sources of these two contaminants are
believed to be the former dry cleaners and the gasoline UST, respectively.

The only utilities that cross the area of residual soil contamination are shallow (upper 12") private electrical lines.

ii. Describe the concentration(s) and types of soil contaminants found in the upper four feet of the soil column.
Four (4) selected soil samples collected from the August 2019 soil probes (SP-1 through SP-4) were submitted for
analytical testing. The selected samples collected from SP-1 and SP-2 were tested for the presence of VOCs, PAHs and
RCRA Metals. The selected samples collected from SP-3 and SP-4 were tested for the presence of VOCs. These
samples were collected at intervals of 2 to 4 feet or 6 to 8 feet. Several RCRA Metals were detected in the selected soil
samples collected from SP-1 and SP-2, but none of the detected concentrations were above current NR720 standards.
The exception is a Cadmium concentration of 1.12 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its NR720 BTV of

1.0 mg/kg.

Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil sample collected from SP-1 that are at levels above NR720 standards.
Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.71 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its NR720
non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene and Chrysene
were detected at concentrations of 1.08 mg/kg and 0.84 mg/kg, respectively, which are above their respective NR720
GW RCLs of 0.4781 mg/kg and 0.1442 mg/kg. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene was detected at a concentration of 0.131 mg/kg,
which is above its NR720 non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg. Other PAHs were detected in this sample and the
selected soil sample collected from SP-2, but none of these detected concentrations were above current NR720
standards.

A few VOCs were detected in the selected soil samples collected from SP-2, SP-3, and SP-4 that are levels above
NR720 standards. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at concentrations of 0.07J mg/kg and 0.065] in the samples
collected from SP-2 and SP-3, respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.0045 mg/kg. Benzene was
detected at a concentration of 0.062J mg/kg in the sample collected from SP-4, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of
0.0051 mg/kg. The detected PCE and Benzene results were indicated as laboratory estimated values and are not
considered accurate. Toluene was also detected in the sample collected from SP-4 but was not above NR720 standards.
No other VOCs were detected in these samples or in the sample collected from SP-1.

Nine (9) selected soil samples collected from the August 2019 soil probes (SP-5 through SP-12), two of which were
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collected from SP-9, were submitted for analytical testing. Based upon the previous analytical test results, eight of the
selected samples were tested for the presence of VOCs. The collected samples from SP-5 (2-4'), SP-6 (2-4"), and SP-9
(2-4") were tested for the presence of PAHs and the RCRA Metal Cadmium. Cadmium were detected at concentrations
of 0.807 mg/kg, 0.124) mg/kg, and 0.122) mg/kg in the selected soil samples, respectively, but none of the detected
concentrations were above its NR720 BTV of 1.0 mg/kg.

Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil samples collected from SP-5, SP-6 and SP-9. However, only a few
PAHs detected in SP-5 and SP-9 were at levels above NR720 standards. They consisted of Benzo(a)pyrene detected at
a concentration of 0.61 mg/kg in SP-5, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its
NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg and a Benzo(a)pyrene concentration of 2.15 mg/kg in SP-9, which is above its NR720
industrial DC RCL of 2.11 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at concentrations of 0.75 mg/kg and 2.33 mg/kg in SP-5 and
SP-9, respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at a
concentration of 3.2 mg/kg in SP-9, which above its NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of
0.4781 mg/kg. Benzo(a)anthracene and Dibenz(a,h)anthracene were detected at concentrations of 2.22 mg/kg and 0.276
mg/kg in SP-9, respectively, which are above their respective NR720 non-industrial DC RCLs of 1.14 mg/kg and 0.115
mg/kg, respectively. Other PAHs were detected in these samples, but none of these detected concentrations were above
current NR720 standards.

No VOCs were detected in the selected soil samples. The exception was several VOCs detected in the soil sample
collected from SP-12. These detected compounds consisted of Benzene at a level of 0.072J mg/kg, Ethylbenzene at a
level of 0.125 mg/kg, Naphthalene at a level of 0.52 mg/kg, n-Propylbenzene at a level of 0.041J mg/kg, Toluene at a
level of 0.6 mg/kg, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene at a level of 0.223 mg/kg, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at a level of 0.045J mg/
kg, and Total Xylenes at a level of 0.87 mg/kg. Only the Benzene level is at a level above its NR720 GW RCL of
0.0051 mg/kg but is indicated as a laboratory estimated value and is not considered as accurate.

Five (5) selected soil samples collected from the October 2019 soil probes (SP-13 through SP-17) were submitted for
analytical testing. Based upon the previous analytical test results, the selected samples were tested for the presence of
PAHs. Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil samples collected from SP-13, SP-14, SP-16 and SP-17.
However, only a few PAHs detected in SP-14 were at levels above NR720 standards. They consisted of Benzo(a)
pyrene detected at a concentration of 0.83 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC RCL of 0.115 mg/
kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg and a Benzo(b)fluoranthene concentration of 1.17 mg/kg, which is above its
NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.4781 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at a concentration
of 0.91 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg. Other PAHs were detected in these samples but
none of these detected concentrations were above current NR720 standards.

ii. Identify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site. This includes
a soil performance standard established in accordance with s. NR 720.08, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of groundwater quality, or an RCL established in
accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil. Identify the
land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/
information in Attachment C.

All contamination information presented is based upon the regulations established using s. NR 720.10 and s. NR 720.12

C. Groundwater

i. Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or
potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or
interception with building foundation drain systems.

The groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through MW-3 in August 2019 were tested for the presence of
VOCs. In addition, the water sample from MW-1 was tested for the presence of dissolved Lead. No VOCs were
detected in the samples. The exception was PCE, which was detected within all the collected samples. PCE was
detected at concentrations of 0.42J ug/l, 0.58] ug/1 to 0.38J ug/l. The PCE concentration of 0.58J ug/l detected in MW-2
is slightly above its NR140 PAL of 0.5 ug/l. The detected PCE results are indicated as laboratory estimated values and
are not considered accurate. No dissolved Lead level was detected in the submitted sample from MW-1.

The groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through MW-3 in October 2019 were tested for the presence of
VOCs and PAHs. In addition, the water sample from MW-1 was tested for the presence of dissolved Cadmium. No
VOCs were detected in the samples, except a PCE concentration of 0.76J ug/l, which was detected within the collected
sample from MW-2. This level is above its NR140 PAL of 0.5 ug/l, but well below their NR140 ESs of 0.2 ug/l.
However, the detected PCE result is indicated as a laboratory estimated value and not considered accurate. A few PAHs
were detected in the water sample collected from MW-1, while no PAHs were detected in the water samples collected
from MW-2 and MW-3. Two of the detected PAHs were at levels slightly above their NR140 standards. They
consisted of Benzo(b)fluoranthene detected at a concentration of 0.0214J ug/l and Chrysene detected at a concentration
0f'0.0269J ug/l, which are slightly above their NR140 PAL of 0.02 ug/l, but well below their NR140 ESs of 0.2 ug/I.
Further, these concentrations were indicated as laboratory estimated values and not considered accurate. No dissolved
Cadmium level was detected in the submitted sample from MW-1. No groundwater contamination above NR140 ESs is
present on the property and only estimated values of PCE and two PAHs were indicated to be present in the



02-35-584409 BMO Harris Bank Branch Case Closure

BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 7 of 16

groundwater samples. No receptors/pathways are present in this area of the property and no potential impacts to water
supply wells or drainage systems exist. The suspected sources would be the existing fill soils and the former dry
cleaners/gasoline UST.

ii. Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations. Identify the depth and
location of the smear zone.
No free product is present in the area of the groundwater monitoring wells.

Vapor

i.  Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor, soil gas, or indoor air
samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why.
A vapor pathway assessment was not performed as part of the performed site investigative activities because only low
levels of PCE and Benzene are present in shallow fill soils in isolated areas of the property and only a low level of PCE
is present in the groundwater. These concentrations are also indicated to be laboratory estimated values that are not
considered to be accurate. Also, no receptors/pathways are present in the area of this contamination. PAH
contamination is present in the fill soils, but these contaminants are generally immobile compounds and are highly
unlikely to migrate into the underlying groundwater or be present as vapors.

ii. Identify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the
DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both).
No vapor sampling was performed as part of these site investigative activities.

Surface Water and Sediment

i.  Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not
assessed, explain why.

Not applicable-no surface waters are present on the Subject Property

ii. Identify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were
derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded.

Not applicable-no surface waters are present on the Subject Property

Remedial Actions Implemented and Residual Levels at Closure
A.

General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and
date. Identify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation
in Attachment C.

No remedial action was performed on the Subject Property

Describe any immediate or interim actions taken at the site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code.
No immediate or interim actions have been taken on the Subject Property

Describe the active remedial actions taken at the source property, including: type of remedial system(s) used for each media
affected; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the
contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active
remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

No active remedial actions have been taken on the Subject Property

Describe the alternatives considered during the Green and Sustainable Remediation evaluation in accordance with
NR 722.09 and any practices implemented as a result of the evaluation.

Evaluation of the "Green and Sustainable Remediation alternatives" were not performed for the Subject Property

Describe the nature, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain at the source property or on other affected
properties after case closure.

A Cadmium concentration of 1.12 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its NR720 BTV of 1.0 mg/kg, was
detected in the sample collected from SP-1. Several PAHs were detected in the selected soil sample collected from SP-1 that
are at levels above NR720 standards. Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.71 milligrams per kilograms (mg/
kg), which is above its NR720 non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg. Benzo(b)
fluoranthene and Chrysene were detected at concentrations of 1.08 mg/kg and 0.84 mg/kg, respectively, which are above
their respective NR720 GW RCLs of 0.4781 mg/kg and 0.1442 mg/kg. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene was detected at a
concentration of 0.131 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg.

Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.61 mg/kg in SP-5, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC
RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg and a Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 2.15
mg/kg in SP-9, which is above its NR720 industrial DC RCL of 2.11 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at concentrations of
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0.75 mg/kg and 2.33 mg/kg in SP-5 and SP-9, respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg. Benzo
(b)fluoranthene was detected at a concentration of 3.2 mg/kg in SP-9, which above its NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg
and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.4781 mg/kg. Benzo(a)anthracene and Dibenz(a,h)anthracene were detected at concentrations
of 2.22 mg/kg and 0.276 mg/kg in SP-9, respectively, which are above their respective NR720 non-industrial DC RCLs of
1.14 mg/kg and 0.115 mg/kg, respectively.

In SP-14, Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.83 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC
RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg and a Benzo(b)fluoranthene concentration of 1.17 mg/kg,
which is above its NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg and its NR720 GW RCL of 0.4781 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at a
concentration of 0.91 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg.

PCE was detected at concentrations of 0.07J mg/kg and 0.065J mg/kg in SP-2 and SP-3, respectively, which are above its
NR720 GW RCL of 0.0045 mg/kg, but these concentrations are indicated by the laboratory as estimated values and are not
considered to be accurate. Benzene was detected at concentrations of 0.062J mg/kg and 0.072J mg/kg in SP-4 and SP-12,
respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.0051 mg/kg, but these concentrations are indicated by the laboratory
as estimated values and are not considered to be accurate.

F. Describe the residual soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds RCLs
established under s. NR 720.12, Wis. Adm. Code, for protection of human health from direct contact.
Cadmium concentration of 1.12 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its NR720 BTV of 1.0 mg/kg in the
sample collected from SP-1. A couple of PAHs were detected in the selected soil sample collected from SP-1 that are at
levels above NR720 DC RCLs. Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.71 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg),
which is above its NR720 non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg. Dibenz(a,h)anthracene was detected at a concentration of
0.131 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 non-industrial DC RCL of 0.115 mg/kg.

Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.61 mg/kg in SP-5, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC
RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and a Benzo(a)pyrene concentration of 2.15 mg/kg was detected in SP-9, which is above its NR720
industrial DC RCL of 2.11 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at a concentration of 3.2 mg/kg in SP-9, which above
its NR720 NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg. Benzo(a)anthracene and Dibenz(a,h)anthracene were detected at concentrations of
2.22 mg/kg and 0.276 mg/kg in SP-9, respectively, which are above their respective NR720 non-industrial DC RCLs of 1.14
mg/kg and 0.115 mg/kg, respectively.

In SP-14, Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.83 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 non-industrial (NI) DC
RCL of 0.115 mg/kg and a Benzo(b)fluoranthene concentration of 1.17 mg/kg was also detected, which is above its NR720
NI-DC RCL of 1.15 mg/kg.

G. Describe the residual soil contamination that is above the observed low water table that attains or exceeds the soil
standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.
A couple of PAHs were detected in the selected soil sample collected from SP-1 that are at levels above NR720 GW
standards. Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.71 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg), which is above its
NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene and Chrysene were detected at concentrations of 1.08 mg/kg and
0.84 mg/kg, respectively, which are above their respective NR720 GW RCLs of 0.4781 mg/kg and 0.1442 mg/kg,
respectively.

Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.61 mg/kg in SP-5and at a concentration of 2.15 mg/kg in SP-9, which
are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at concentrations of 0.75 mg/kg and 2.33 mg/kg in
SP-5 and SP-9, respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/kg. Benzo(b)fluoranthene was detected at
a concentration of 3.2 mg/kg in SP-9, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.4781 mg/kg.

In SP-14, Benzo(a)pyrene was detected at a concentration of 0.83 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.470 mg/
kg and a Benzo(b)fluoranthene concentration of 1.17 mg/kg was also detected, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of
0.4781 mg/kg. Chrysene was detected at a concentration of 0.91 mg/kg, which is above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.1442 mg/
ke.

PCE was detected at concentrations of 0.07J mg/kg and 0.065J mg/kg in SP-2 and SP-3, respectively, which are above its
NR720 GW RCL of 0.0045 mg/kg, but these concentrations are indicated by the laboratory as estimated values and are not
considered to be accurate. Benzene was detected at concentrations of 0.062J mg/kg and 0.072] mg/kg in SP-4 and SP-12,
respectively, which are above its NR720 GW RCL of 0.0051 mg/kg, but these concentrations are indicated by the laboratory
as estimated values and are not considered to be accurate.

H. Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not limited to details concerning: covers,
engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or
measures.

The existing pavement will serve as a barrier to prevent direct human contact with residual soil contamination on the Subject
Property that might otherwise pose a threat to human health. Any new buildings and paved surfaces will also act as partial
infiltration barriers to minimize future soil-to-groundwater contamination migration that would violate the groundwater



02-35-584409 BMO Harris Bank Branch Case Closure
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R8/16)  Page 90f 16

standards in Ch. NR 140, WAC. Based on the current and future use of the Subject Property, these barriers should function
as intended unless disturbed.

I. If using natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural
attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration (e.g., stable or receding groundwater plume).

Not Applicable- ES exceedances were not identified in the water samples collected from the NR141-compliant wells.

J. Identify how all exposure pathways (soil, groundwater, vapor) were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate,
interim and/or remedial action(s).
The direct contact and the soil to groundwater exposure pathways are addressed by the existing cover of asphalt pavement.
In regards to the vapor exposure pathway, the residual soil contamination generally consists of PAH contaminants that are
highly unlikely to migrate via soil vapors due to their low volatility. The few VOC contaminants detected were indicated by
the laboratory as estimates and are not considered to be accurate values. Further, with the exception of shallow private
clectrical lines, no buried utilities are located in the area of the PAH contamination. As such, the vapor exposure pathway
has been adequately addressed through the completed site investigation activities.

K. Identify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain.
Not Applicable- no hardware will be left in place after site closure.

L. Identify the need for a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard
(ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances.
The test results indicated the possible presence of PCE at concentrations slightly above its NR140 PAL in the samples
collected from MW-2 and the possible presence of the PAHs Benzo(b)fluoranthene and Chrysene at concentrations slightly
above their respective NR140 PALs in the sample collected from MW-1. However, these concentrations were indicated by
the laboratory to be estimates and are not considered to be accurate values. There were no groundwater sample
concentrations that exceeded the NR 140 ES. Thus, it is PSI's opinion that due to no ES exceedances and since the estimated
PCE, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, and Chrysene levels are only slightly above their PALSs, only a PAL exemption under NR
140.28(3) is warranted at this time.

M. If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and
how the pathway was addressed.

DNR action levels were not examined during the site investigation since only low levels of a few laboratory-estimated VOC
concentrations were detected in the soil and groundwater samples. Further, no significant pathways (ie. water lines, sewer
lines, natural gas lines, stormwater lines) are present in the area of the residual PAH soil contamination.

N. Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level
was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed.

Not Applicable- no surface water and/or sediment contamination concerns exist on the property.
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5. Continuing Obligations: Includes all affected properties and rights-of-way (ROWSs). In certain situations, maintenance
plans are also required, and must be included in Attachment D.
Directions: For each of the 3 property types below, check all situations that apply to this closure request.

(NOTE: Monitoring wells to be transferred to another site are addressed in Attachment E.)

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

ix.

- X

Xi.

xii

Xiii.

Xiv.

This situation applies to the following
property or Right of Way (ROW):
Property Type: Case Closure Situation - Continuing Obligation Mam;?;:nce
(database fees will apply, ii. - xiv.) Required
Source Affected ROW
Property
Property | (ot Source)
] X X None of the following situations apply to this case closure request. NA
[:| |:] |:| Residual groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ESs. NA
E |:| l:| Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 RCLs. NA
Monitoring Wells Remain:
X ] ] « Not Abandoned (filled and sealed) NA
] ] ] = Continued Monitoring (requested or required) Yes
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) direct contact
D O 0 pathways (includes vapor barriers) Yes
Vi Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) groundwater infiltration
D D pathway Yes
Structural Impediment: impedes completion of investigation or remedial
D O D action (not as a performance standard cover) NA
Residual soil contamination meets NR 720 industrial soil RCLs, land use is
0 0 L] | classified as industrial NA
Vapor Mitigation System S) required due to exceedances of vapor risk
[ D NA screening ?eveis or other health based concern Yes
] [l NA | Vapor: Dewatering System needed for VMS to work effectively Yes
D D NA Vapor: Compounds of Concern in use: full vapor assessment could not be NA
completed
] ] NA Vapor: Commercial/industrial exposure assumptions used. NA
|:| I:] E:l Vapor: Residual volatile contamination poses future risk of vapor intrusion NA
Site-specific situation: (e. g., fencing, methane monitoring, other) (discuss : ;
N n U with project manager before submitting the closure request) SHepacic
6. Underground Storage Tanks
A. Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation OYes ® No
or remedial action?

B. Do any upgraded tanks meeting the

C. Ifthe answer to question 6.B. is yes,

requirements of ch. ATCP 93, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property? (O Yes (@ No

is the leak detection system currently being monitored? OYes (O No
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General Instructions

All information shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected. For
each attachment (A-G), provide a Table of Contents page, listing all ‘applicable’ and ‘not applicable’ items by Closure Form titles (e.g.,
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table, A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, efc.). If any item is ‘not applicable’ to the case closure request,
you must fully explain the reasons why.

Data Tables (Attachment A)

Directions for Data Tables:

¢ Use bold and italics font for information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES
attainments or exceedances, and italicized font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL attainments or exceedances.

e Use bold font to identify individual ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code RCL exceedances. Tables should also include the corresponding

groundwater pathway and direct contact pathway RCLs for comparison purposes. Cumulative hazard index and cumulative cancer

risk exceedances should also be tabulated and identified on Tables A.2 and A.3.

Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.

Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e., do not just list as no detect (ND)).

Include the units on data tables.

Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.

Do not submit lab data sheets unless these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate all data required in s. NR 716.15

(3)(c), Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code.

Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the

separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.).

¢ For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A.2,, etc.) should be a separate Portable Document Format (PDF).

A. Data Tables

A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results and collection dates for all groundwater sampling
points (e.g., monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, potable wells) for which samples have been
collected.

A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table(s): Table(s) showing all soil analytical results and collection dates. Indicate if sample was
collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated).

A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results of only the residual soil contamination at
the time of closure. This table shall be a subset of table A.2 and should include only the soil sample locations that exceed an
RCL. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated). Table
A.3 is optional only if a total of fewer than 15 soil samples have been collected at the site.

A.4. Vapor Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample
results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method
and results of communication testing.

A5. Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection
method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, and time period for sample collection.

A.6. Water Level Elevations: Table(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If
present, free product should be noted on the table.

A.7. Other: This attachment should include: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to
engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and
display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. If this section is
not applicable, please explain the reasons why.

Maps, Figures and Photos (Attachment B)

Directions for Maps, Figures and Photos:

¢ Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted
in a larger electronic size than 11 x 17 inches, in a PDF readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size
documents must be legible when printed.

e Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions
of ss. NR 716.15(4), 726.09(2) and 726.11(3), (5) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code.

e Include all sample locations.

e Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.

« Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles
noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).

« For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.

« Maps, figures and photos should be dated to reflect the most recent revision.

B.1. Location Maps

B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a United States Geological
Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all affected and/or
adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including
municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.

B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual
property boundaries for all affected properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells)
within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and
railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater
contamination attaining or exceeding a ch. NR 140 ES, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination
attaining or exceeding a RCL. Provide parcel identification numbers for all affected properties.

B.1.c. RR Sites Map: From RR Sites Map (http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/sl/?Viewer=RR Sites) attach a map depicting the source
property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.

®
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B.2. Soil Figures

B.2.a. Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the location of all identified unsaturated soil contamination. Use a single
contour to show the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to
groundwater pathway RCL as determined under ch. NR 720.Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be
used to indicate the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact
RCL exceedances (0-4 foot depth).

B.2.b. Residual Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing only the locations of soil samples where unsaturated soil
contamination remains at the time of closure (locations represented in Table A.3). Use a single contour to show the
horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to groundwater pathway RCL as
determined under ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the horizontal
extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact RCL exceedence (0-4 foot depth).

B.3. Groundwater Figures

B.3.a. Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s): One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across
the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered.
Display on one or more figures all of the following:

e Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding an RCL. Distinguish between
direct contact and the groundwater pathway RCLs.
Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ES.
Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes.
Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map
B.1.b.)

B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration: Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater
contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL and/or an ES. Indicate the date and direction of
groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.

B.3.c. Groundwater Flow Direction: Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies
by more than 20° over the history of the site, submit two groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in
flow direction.

B.3.d. Monitoring Wells: Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any
wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for
further sampling, or (5) have been abandoned.

B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map: Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion
pathway in relation to residual soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, soil gas,
ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors,
and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.

B.4.b. Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for
other media investigation. Include the date of sample collection and identify where any standards are exceeded.

B.4.c. Other: Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank).

B.5. Structural Impediment Photos: One or more photographs documenting the structural impediment feature(s) which
precluded a complete site investigation or remediation at the time of the closure request. The photographs should
document the area that could not be investigated or remediated due to a structural impediment. The structural impediment

should be indicated on Figures B.2.a and B.2.b.

Documentation of Remedial Action (Attachment C)

Directions for Documentation of Remedial Action:
 Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted
on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc.).
« |f the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the DNR, please note the title and date of the report for that
particular document requested.
C.1. Site investigation documentation, that has not otherwise been submitted with the Site Investigation Report.
C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.
C.3. Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if the RCLs are different than
those contained in the Department's RCL Spreadsheet available at:
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html.
C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified
ins. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code.
C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems. Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment.
C.6. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above (This section may remain blank).

Maintenance Plan(s) and Photographs (Attachment D)

Directions for Maintenance Plans and Photographs:

Attach a maintenance plan for each affected property (source property, each off-source affected property) with continuing obligations
requiring future maintenance (e.g., direct contact, groundwater protection, vapor intrusion). See Site Summary section 5 for all affected
property(s) requiring a maintenance plan. Maintenance plan guidance and/or templates for: 1) Cover/barrier systems; 2) Vapor
intrusion; and 3) Monitoring wells, can be found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.htmi#tabx3

D.1. Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required:

+ Provide brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
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e Provide a description of the system/cover/barrier/monitoring well(s) to be maintained.

» Provide a description of the maintenance actions required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.

= Provide contact information, including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be
conducting the maintenance.

D.2. Location map(s) which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s)
maintenance - on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to
other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) all property boundaries.

D.3. Photographs for site or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation
system, include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure
request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discernible. Photographs shall be submitted with a title related to the site
name and location, and the date on which it was taken.

D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter. The
inspection and maintenance log is found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-305.pdf.

Directions for Monitoring Well Information:
For all wells that will remain in use, be transferred to another party, or that could not be located; attach monitoring well construction and
development forms (DNR Form 4400-113 A and B: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2.pdf)

Select One:

(O No monitoring wells were installed as part of this response action.

(® All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site
(O Select One or More:

[] Notal monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include a description of efforts made to
locate the wells.

[[] One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason
(s) the well(s) will remain in use. When one or more monitoring wells will remain in use this is considered a continuing
obligation and a maintenance plan will be required and must be included in Attachment D.

(] One ormore monitoring wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should
include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s). Provide documentation from the party
accepting future responsibility for monitoring well(s).

Source Legal Documents (Attachment F)

Directions for Source Legal Documents:
Label documents with the specific closure form titles (e.g., F.1. Deed, F.2. Certified Survey Map, etc.). Include all of the following
documents, in the order listed:

F.1. Deed: The most recent deed with legal description clearly listed.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the
land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has
been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

F.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those
properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In
cases where the certified survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a
county land information office may be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be
legible, and the parcels identified in the legal description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel
identification number.

F.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties'
current zoning status.

F.4. Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the
attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties. This section applies to
the source property only. Signed statements for Other Affected Properties should be included in Attachment G.
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Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties (Attachment G)

Directions for Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties:

Complete the table on the following page for sites which require notification to owners of affected properties pursuant to ch. 292, Wis.
Stats. and ch. NR 725 and 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be
provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31- 19.39,Wis. Stats.]. The DNR's "Guidance on
Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-608) lists specific notification requirements
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RRE06.pdf.

State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notification to certain persons prior to applying for case
closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source property; (2) the
contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned. Use form 4400-286,
Notification of Continuing Obligations and Residual Contamination, at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-286.pdf

Include a copy of each notification sent and accompanying proof of delivery, i.e., return receipt or signature confirmation.

Include the following documents for each property, keeping each property’s documents grouped together and labeled with the letter G
and the corresponding ID number from the table on the following page. (Source Property documents should only be included in

Attachment F):

e Deed: The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly listed for all affected properties.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land
contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited,
written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.
+ Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where
the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In cases where the certified
survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a county land information office may
be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be legible, and the parcels identified in the legal
description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel identification number.
Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties' current
zoning status.
e Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes the attached legal
description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.
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Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination

This page has been updated as of February 2019 to comply with the requirements of Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712.

Check the correct box for this case closure request and complete the corresponding certification statement(s) listed below to
demonstrate that the requirements of Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712 have been met. The responsibility for signing the certification may
not be delegated per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 712.09 (1). Per Wis. Admin. Code § 712.05 (1), the work must be conducted or
supervised by the person certifying.

The investigation and/or response action(s) for this site evaluated and/or addressed groundwater (including natural attenuation
remedies). Both a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist must sign this document per Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712.

The investigation and the response action(s) for this site did not evaluate or address groundwater. A professional engineer must
sign this document per Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712.

Engineering Certification

1, Patrick J. Patterson , hereby certify that | am a registered professional engineer in the
State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been
prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge,
all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in
chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

Signature
&
Title Project Manager P.E. Stamp ‘a.‘:ﬁ- ¥ PATRICK 1.
= PATTERSON
= F-31098

. PEWAUKEE, Wi

geologist Certification
>,
I Patrick J. Patterson , hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist a%
s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm.
accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the info
contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to
726, Wis. Adm. Code.

=7

Signature &QZ//’ d
(e’

Title Project Manager Date ?// / Z/ QO
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(Data Tables)
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409
BMO Harris Bank Branch

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452



A.l. Groundwater Analytical Table (Page 1 of 2)
BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Sample ID SP-1 SP-2 SP-3 SP-4
NR 140 ES NR 140 PAL
Analytical Parameter Date 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019
Units
Detected VOCs
Tetrachloroethene ugl/l 0.51J 0.46J 0.45J 0.46J 5 0.5
Detected PAHs
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/l 0.0176J <0.0131
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/l 0.0161J <0.016 0.2 0.02
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/l 0.0306J <0.0142
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/l 0.0192J <0.0146
Chrysene ug/l 0.0183J <0.0157 0.2 0.02
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ug/l 0.028J <0.0173
Indeno(123-cd)pyrene ug/l 0.0298J <0.0121
Detected RCRA Metals
Barium ug/l 110 215 2,000 400
Chromium ug/l 3.99J <1.8 100 10
Lead ug/l 2.73] <2 15 1.5
Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 140 ES

J - concentration detected between the laboratory limit of detection and the limit of quantitation

Italicized concentrations exceed NR 140 PAL
ES - NR 140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR 140 Preventive Action Limit

ug/l - micrograms per liter

--- - not analyzed/no standard established

PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

VOC - volatile organic compounds

RCRA - resource conservation and recovery act



A.l. Groundwater Analytical Table (Page 2 of 2)

BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street

Merrill, Wisconsin

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
NR 140 ES NR 140 PAL
Analytical Parameter Date 8/29/2019 10/29/2019 8/29/2019 10/29/2019 8/29/2019 10/29/2019
Units
Detected VOCs
Tetrachloroethene ug/l 0.42J <0.38 0.58J 0.76J 0.38J <0.38 5 0.5
Detected PAHs
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/l - 0.0232J <0.0131 <0.0131
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/l - 0.0214J <0.016 <0.016 0.2 0.02
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug/l - 0.0218J <0.0146 <0.0146
Chrysene ug/l - 0.0269J <0.0157 <0.0157 0.2 0.02
Fluoranthene ug/l - 0.0132J <0.0088 <0.0088 400 80
Pyrene ug/l - 0.015J <0.0121 <0.0121 250 50
Detected RCRA Metals
Lead ug/l <2 15 15
Cadmium ug/l - <0.4 5 0.5
Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 140 ES
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 140 PAL
ES - NR 140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR 140 Preventive Action Limit

ug/l - micrograms per liter

--- - not analyzed/no standard established
VOCs - volatile organic compounds
PAHSs - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons




A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table (Page 1 of 4)

BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-1 SP-2 SP-3 SP-4 NR 720 NR720

Depth 2-4' 2-4' 6-8' 2-4' RCL

Date 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater BTV
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected VOCs
Benzene mgrkg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 0.062J 1.6 7.07 0.0051
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg <0.032 0.07J 0.065J <0.032 33 145 0.0045
Toluene mglkg <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 0.038J 818 818 1,107.2
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.048J <0.0163 3,590 45,200
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.0213J 0.0094J
Anthracene markg 0.199 0.0113J 17,900 100,000 196.9492
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.75 0.07 1.14 20.8 - ---
Benzo(a)pyrene ma/kg 0.71 0.071 0.115 2.11 0.470 -
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.08 0.101 1.15 21.1 0.4781 ---
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ma/kg 0.69 0.068
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.39 0.043 115 211 - ---
Chrysene mg/kg 0.84 0.085 115 2,110 0.1442
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.131 0.0157J 0.115 2.11 - ---
Fluoranthene mg/kg 2.45 0.145 2,390 30,100 88.8778
Fluorene mg/kg 0.057 <0.0086 2,390 30,100 14.8299 ---
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mglkg 0.57 0.056 1.15 21.1
Phenanthrene mg/kg 1.11 0.053 - - -
Pyrene mg/kg 1.95 0.154 1,790 22,600 54.5455
Detected RCRA Metals
Arsenic mg/kg 2.06 1.37J 0.677 3 0.584 8
Barium mg/kg 84.1 79.8 15,300 100,000 164.8 (364)
Cadmium ma/kg (1.12) 0.081J 71.1 985 0.752 1)
Chromium (a) ma/kg 16.7 9.21 (b) (b) 360,000 (c) | (44) (d)
Lead mg/kg 37.4 25.1 400 800 27 (52)
Mercury mglkg 0.113 0.144 3.13 3.13 0.208
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.0752 0.0239 0.0104 0.0104 ---
Cumulative Cancer Risk 9.9E-06 1.4E-06 4.3E-07 4.5E-07 ---

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
ltalicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
Concentrations in parenthises exceed NR 720 BTV
--- Not analyzed/Not Established
RCL - residual contaminant level
BTV = Background Threshold Value
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation
a: Total Chromium laboratory analytical results may be comprised of trivalent chromium (Cr Ill) and/or hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)

b: DC RCLs for Chromium VI are 0.301 (NI) and 6.36 mg/kg (I) and DC RCL for Chromium Il is 100,000 mg/kg
c: use 360,000 mg/kg for GW RCL, if no CR-VI is present

d: BTV applies to Total Chromium = CR-Ill and CR-VI

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

VOC - volatile organic compounds

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram




A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table (Page 2 of 4)
BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-5 SP-6 SP-7 SP-8 NR 720 NR720

Depth 2-4' 2-4' 2-4' 6-8' RCL

Date 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater BTV
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected VOCs
Benzene ma/kg <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 1.6 7.07 0.0051 -
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 33 145 0.0045 ---
Toluene ma/kg <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 818 818 1,107.2 -
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mg/kg <0.0163 <0.0163 3,590 45,200 ---
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.047 <0.0086 -
Anthracene mg/kg 0.1 <0.0043 17,900 100,000 196.9492 ---
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.51 <0.016 1.14 20.8 ---
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.61 <0.0124 0.115 2.11 0.470
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.05 <0.0109 1.15 211 0.4781 ——-
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 0.43 <0.0084 -
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.309 <0.0091 11.5 211 ——-
Chrysene mg/kg 0.75 <0.006 115 2,110 0.1442 ---
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.091 <0.0101 0.115 2.11 -
Fluoranthene mg/kg 1.74 0.0067J 2,390 30,100 88.8778 -
Fluorene mg/kg 0.0244J <0.0086 2,390 30,100 14.8299 -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 0.36 <0.0082 1.15 21.1
1-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg 0.0105J <0.0086 17.6 72.7 ——-
Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.63 <0.0071 ——-
Pyrene mg/kg 1.41 0.0095J --- - 1,790 22,600 54.5455 -
Detected RCRA Metals
Arsenic mg/kg 0.677 3 0.584 (8)
Barium mg/kg 15,300 100,000 164.8 (364)
Cadmium mg/kg 0.807 0.124J 71.1 985 0.752 (1)
Chromium (a) mg/kg (b) (b) 360,000 (c) | (44) (d)
Lead mg/kg 400 800 27 (52)
Mercury mg/kg 3.13 3.13 0.208
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.046 0.0109 0.0101 0.0101
Cumulative Cancer Risk 8.2E-06 6.6E-07 4.3E-07 4.5E-07

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
Concentrations in parenthises exceed NR 720 BTV
--- Not analyzed/Not Established
RCL - residual contaminant level
BTV = Background Threshold Value
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation
a: Total Chromium laboratory analytical results may be comprised of trivalent chromium (Cr lll) and/or hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)

b: DC RCLs for Chromium VI are 0.301 (NI) and 6.36 mg/kg (I) and DC RCL for Chromium Il is 100,000 mg/kg
c: use 360,000 mg/kg for GW RCL, if no CR-VI is present

d: BTV applies to Total Chromium = CR-lll and CR-VI

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

VOC - volatile organic compounds

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram




A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table (Page 3 of 4)
BMO Harris Bank Property

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-9 SP-9 SP-10 SP-11 SP-12 NR 720 NR720

Depth 2-4' 6-8' 2-4' 2-4 2-4 RCL

Date 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater BTV
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected VOCs
Benzene mg/kg - <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 0.072J 1.6 7.07 0.0051 --
Ethylbenzene mg/kg --- <0.035 <0.035 <0.035 0.125 8.02 35.4 1.57 -
Naphthalene mg/kg - <0.094 <0.094 <0.094 0.52 5.52 241 0.6582 ---
n-Propylbenzene mg/kg - <0.033 <0.033 <0.033 0.041J 264 264 -
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg - <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 33 145 0.0045 -
Toluene mg/kg - <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 0.6 818 818 1,107.2 -
1,2,4-TMB mg/kg -—- <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.223 219 219 13821 ---
1,3,5-TMB mg/kg -—- <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 0.045J 182 182 ---
Total Xylenes mg/kg --- <0.116 <0.116 <0.116 0.87 260 260 3.96 -
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.144 - - 3,590 45,200
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.0182J --- --- -
Anthracene mg/kg 0.7 --- --- 17,900 100,000 196.9492 -
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 2.22 - - 1.14 20.8 -
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 2.15 --- --- 0.115 211 0.470 -
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 3.2 --- --- 1.15 21.1 0.4781 -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ma/kg 1.21 - - ---
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mag/kg 1.07 - - 11.5 211 -
Chrysene malkg 2.33 115 2,110 0.1442
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.276 --- --- 0.115 211 -
Fluoranthene mg/kg 6.5 - - 2,390 30,100 88.8778 ---
Fluorene mag/kg 0.214 - - 2,390 30,100 14.8299 -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ma/kg 1.08 - - 1.15 21.1 ---
1-Methyl naphthalene mag/kg 0.009J - - 17.6 72.7 -
Phenanthrene mag/kg 34 - - -
Pyrene malkg 5.2 1,790 22,600 54.5455
Detected RCRA Metals
Arsenic mag/kg - - - 0.677 3 0.584 8)
Barium malkg 15,300 100,000 164.8 (364)
Cadmium malkg 0.122J 711 985 0.752 1)
Chromium (a) malkg (b) (b) 360,000 (c) | (44) (d)
Lead malkg 400 800 27 (52)
Mercury mag/kg - - - 3.13 3.13 0.208
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.1267 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0146 -
Cumulative Cancer Risk 2.7E-05 4.3E-07 4.3E-07 4.3E-07 5.5E-07

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
Concentrations in parenthises exceed NR 720 BTV
--- Not analyzed/Not Established
RCL - residual contaminant level
BTV = Background Threshold Value
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation
a: Total Chromium laboratory analytical results may be comprised of trivalent chromium (Cr ll) and/or hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)
b: DC RCLs for Chromium VI are 0.301 (NI) and 6.36 mg/kg (I) and DC RCL for Chromium Il is 100,000 mg/kg

c: use 360,000 mg/kg for GW RCL, if no CR-VI is present

d: BTV applies to Total Chromium = CR-Ill and CR-VI

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

VOC - volatile organic compounds

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram




A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table (Page 4 of 4)
BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-13 SP-14 SP-15 SP-16 SP-17 NR 720

Depth 2-4 2-4 2-4 2-4 2-4 RCL

Date 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mag/kg <0.0163 0.265 <0.0163 <0.0163 <0.0163 3,590 45,200 -
Acenaphthylene mgl/kg <0.0086 0.0134J <0.0086 0.0151J <0.0086 - - -
Anthracene mg/kg <0.0043 0.62 <0.0043 0.014 <0.0043 17,900 100,000 196.9492
Benzo(a)anthracene mgl/kg <0.016 1.02 <0.016 0.059 <0.016 1.14 20.8
Benzo(a)pyrene mgl/kg <0.0124 0.83 <0.0124 0.067 <0.0124 0.115 2.11 0.470
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.0239J 1.17 <0.0109 0.099 0.0154J 1.15 21.1 0.4781
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 0.013J 0.36 <0.0084 0.042 <0.0084
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.0125J 0.43 <0.0091 0.044 <0.0091 11.5 211
Chrysene mg/kg 0.0174J 0.91 <0.006 0.069 0.0133J 115 2,110 0.1442
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg <0.0101 0.088 <0.0101 <0.0101 <0.0101 0.115 2.11 -
Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.0212 2.47 <0.0054 0.102 0.0223 2,390 30,100 88.8778
Fluorene mg/kg <0.0086 0.27 <0.0086 <0.0086 <0.0086 2,390 30,100 14.8299
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | mglkg 0.0087J 0.34 <0.0082 0.032 <0.0082 1.15 21.1
1-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg <0.0086 0.052 <0.0086 <0.0086 <0.0086 17.6 72.7 ---
2-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg <0.0147 0.036J <0.0147 <0.0147 <0.0147 239.0 3,010 -
Naphthalene ma/kg <0.0153 0.043J <0.0153 <0.0153 <0.0153 5.5 24.1 0.6582
Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.0102J 2.37 <0.0071 0.051 0.0156J
Pyrene mg/kg 0.0228 2.07 <0.0067 0.109 0.0198J 1,790 22,600 54.5455
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.0009 0.0494 0.0009 0.004 0.0009
Cumulative Cancer Risk 2.4E-07 1.0E-05 2.3E-07 8.4E-07 2.3E-07

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
--- Not analyzed/Not Established

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram

RCL - residual contaminant level
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons




A.3. ResidualSoil Contamination Table (Page 1 of 4)
BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-1 SP-2 SP-3 SP-4 NR 720 NR720

Depth 2-4' 2-4' 6-8' 2-4' RCL

Date 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019 7/1/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater BTV
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected VOCs
Benzene mg/kg 0.062J 1.6 7.07 0.0051 -
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 0.07J 0.065J 33 145 0.0045
Toluene mg/kg 0.038J 818 818 1,107.2 -
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mag/kg 3,590 45,200 -
Acenaphthylene mg/kg - - -
Anthracene ma/kg 17,900 100,000 196.9492
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 1.14 20.8 -—- -
Benzo(a)pyrene mgl/kg 0.71 0.115 2.11 0.470 .-
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.08 1.15 21.1 0.4781 -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 11.5 211 --- -
Chrysene mg/kg 0.84 115 2,110 0.1442
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.131 0.115 211 -- ---
Fluoranthene ma/kg 2,390 30,100 88.8778
Fluorene mag/kg 2,390 30,100 14.8299 -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 1.15 21.1 --- ---
Phenanthrene mg/kg - - -
Pyrene mg/kg 1,790 22,600 54.5455 ---
Detected RCRA Metals
Arsenic mg/kg 0.677 3 0.584 (8)
Barium mg/kg 15,300 100,000 164.8 (364)
Cadmium ma/kg (1.12) 71.1 985 0.752 1)
Chromium (a) ma/kg (b) (b) 360,000 (c) | (44) (d)
Lead mg/kg 400 800 27 (52)
Mercury mg/kg 3.13 3.13 0.208
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.0752 0.0239 0.0104 0.0104 ---
Cumulative Cancer Risk 9.9E-06 1.4E-06 4.3E-07 4.5E-07 ---

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
ltalicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
Concentrations in parenthises exceed NR 720 BTV

--- Not analyzed/Not Established

RCL - residual contaminant level

BTV = Background Threshold Value

J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation

a: Total Chromium laboratory analytical results may be comprised of trivalent chromium (Cr Ill) and/or hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)
b: DC RCLs for Chromium VI are 0.301 (NI) and 6.36 mg/kg (I) and DC RCL for Chromium Ill is 100,000 mg/kg

c: use 360,000 mg/kg for GW RCL, if no CR-VI is present

d: BTV applies to Total Chromium = CR-lIl and CR-VI

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units

PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
VOC - volatile organic compounds

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram




A.3. ResidualSoil Contamination Table (Page 2 of 4)

BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-5 SP-6 SP-7 SP-8 NR 720 NR720

Depth 2-4' 2-4 2-4' 6-8' RCL

Date 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater BTV
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected VOCs
Benzene mg/kg 1.6 7.07 0.0051 ---
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 33 145 0.0045 -
Toluene mg/kg 818 818 1,107.2 -
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mg/kg 3,590 45,200 -
Acenaphthylene mg/kg ---
Anthracene mag/kg 17,900 100,000 196.9492 -
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 1.14 20.8 ---
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.61 0.115 2.11 0.470
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.05 1.15 21.1 0.4781 ---
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg ---
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 115 211 -
Chrysene mg/kg 0.75 115 2,110 0.1442 ---
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.115 2.11 -
Fluoranthene mg/kg 2,390 30,100 88.8778 -
Fluorene mg/kg 2,390 30,100 14.8299 -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 1.15 211 -
1-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg 17.6 72.7 ---
Phenanthrene mg/kg ---
Pyrene mg/kg --- - 1,790 22,600 54.5455 -
Detected RCRA Metals
Arsenic mg/kg 0.677 3 0.584 (8)
Barium mg/kg 15,300 100,000 164.8 (364)
Cadmium mg/kg 71.1 985 0.752 (1)
Chromium (a) mg/kg (b) (b) 360,000 (c) | (44) (d)
Lead mg/kg 400 800 27 (52)
Mercury mg/kg 3.13 3.13 0.208
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.046 0.0109 0.0101 0.0101
Cumulative Cancer Risk 8.2E-06 6.6E-07 4.3E-07 4.5E-07

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
Concentrations in parenthises exceed NR 720 BTV
--- Not analyzed/Not Established
RCL - residual contaminant level
BTV = Background Threshold Value
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation
a: Total Chromium laboratory analytical results may be comprised of trivalent chromium (Cr lll) and/or hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)

b: DC RCLs for Chromium VI are 0.301 (NI) and 6.36 mg/kg (I) and DC RCL for Chromium Il is 100,000 mg/kg
c: use 360,000 mg/kg for GW RCL, if no CR-VI is present

d: BTV applies to Total Chromium = CR-lll and CR-VI

PID = Photoionization Detector
S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated
i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

VOC - volatile organic compounds

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram




A.3. ResidualSoil Contamination Table (Page 3 of 4)
BMO Harris Bank Property

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-9 SP-9 SP-10 SP-11 SP-12 NR 720 NR720

Depth 2-4 6-8' 2-4 2-4 2-4 RCL

Date 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019 8/28/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater BTV
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected VOCs
Benzene mg/kg - 0.072J 1.6 7.07 0.0051 --
Ethylbenzene mg/kg - 8.02 35.4 1.57 -
Naphthalene mg/kg - 5.52 24.1 0.6582 -
n-Propylbenzene mg/kg - 264 264 -
Tetrachloroethene mg/kg - 33 145 0.0045 -
Toluene mg/kg - 818 818 1,107.2 -
1,2,4-TMB mg/kg - 219 219 13821 -
1,3,5-TMB mg/kg - 182 182 -
Total Xylenes mg/kg - 260 260 3.96 -
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene ma/kg - - 3,590 45,200
Acenaphthylene mg/kg - - ---
Anthracene mgl/kg - - 17,900 100,000 196.9492 ---
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 2.22 - - 1.14 20.8 -
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 2.15 --- --- 0.115 211 0.470 -
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 3.2 - - 1.15 211 0.4781 -
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg - - -
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg - - 115 211 -
Chrysene mg/kg 2.33 - - 115 2,110 0.1442 -
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.276 - - 0.115 2.11 -
Fluoranthene mg/kg - - 2,390 30,100 88.8778 -
Fluorene mg/kg - - 2,390 30,100 14.8299 -
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg - - 1.15 211 -
1-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg - - 17.6 727 -
Phenanthrene mg/kg - - -
Pyrene mg/kg - - 1,790 22,600 54.5455 -
Detected RCRA Metals
Arsenic mg/kg - - - 0.677 3 0.584 8)
Barium mg/kg 15,300 100,000 164.8 (364)
Cadmium mglkg 71.1 985 0.752 D
Chromium (a) mglkg (b) (b) 360,000 (c) | (44) (d)
Lead mglkg 400 800 27 (52)
Mercury mg/kg - - - 3.13 3.13 0.208
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.1267 0.0101 0.0101 0.0101 0.0146 -
Cumulative Cancer Risk 2.7E-05 4.3E-07 4.3E-07 4.3E-07 5.5E-07

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
Concentrations in parenthises exceed NR 720 BTV
--- Not analyzed/Not Established
RCL - residual contaminant level
BTV = Background Threshold Value
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation
a: Total Chromium laboratory analytical results may be comprised of trivalent chromium (Cr ll) and/or hexavalent chromium (Cr VI)
b: DC RCLs for Chromium VI are 0.301 (NI) and 6.36 mg/kg (I) and DC RCL for Chromium Il is 100,000 mg/kg

c: use 360,000 mg/kg for GW RCL, if no CR-VI is present

d: BTV applies to Total Chromium = CR-Ill and CR-VI

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

VOC - volatile organic compounds

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram




A.3. ResidualSoil Contamination Table (Page 4 of 4)
BMO Harris Bank Property
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

Location SP-13 SP-14 SP-15 SP-16 SP-17 NR 720

Depth 2-4 2-4 2-4 2-4 2-4 RCL

Date 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019 | 10/29/2019
Analytical Parameter Units
saturated/unsaturated u u u u u Direct Contact Direct Contact Groundwater
PID i.u. 0 0 0 0 0 Non-Industrial Industrial Pathway
Detected PAHs
Acenaphthene mg/kg 3,590 45,200
Acenaphthylene mg/kg --- - ---
Anthracene mg/kg 17,900 100,000 196.9492
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 1.14 20.8
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.83 0.115 2.11 0.470
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 1.17 1.15 21.1 0.4781
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 115 211
Chrysene mg/kg 0.91 115 2,110 0.1442
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.115 211
Fluoranthene mg/kg 2,390 30,100 88.8778
Fluorene mg/kg 2,390 30,100 14.8299
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 1.15 211
1-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg 17.6 72.7 ---
2-Methyl naphthalene mg/kg 239.0 3,010
Naphthalene mg/kg 5.5 24.1 0.6582
Phenanthrene mg/kg
Pyrene mg/kg 1,790 22,600 54.5455
Cumulative Harzard Index 0.0009 0.0494 0.0009 0.004 0.0009
Cumulative Cancer Risk 2.4E-07 1.0E-05 2.3E-07 8.4E-07 2.3E-07

Notes:

Bold concentrations exceed NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCLs
Boxed concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial direct contact RCLs
Italicized concentrations exceed NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs
--- Not analyzed/Not Established

mg/kg -milligrams per kilogram

RCL - residual contaminant level
J - concentration detected between the laboratory Limit of Detection and the Limit of Quantitation

PID = Photoionization Detector

S/U = Sample Saturated/Unsaturated

i.u. - instrument units
PAH - polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons




A.4. VAPOR ANALYTICAL TABLE

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(Only low levels of VOCs that were indicated as laboratory estimated
values were detected in the fill soil and in the groundwater samples.
Further, no migration pathways (ie. sanitary sewer, water, natural
gas, stormwater utilities) are present in this area of the parcel. As
such, soil vapors were not evaluated as part of the site investigation
activities.)



A.5. OTHER MEDIA OF CONCERN TABLE
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409
BMO Harris Bank Branch

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(No other media has been impacted by the petroleum and metal
contamination present on the Subject Property.)



Groundwater Elevations Table
BMO Harris Bank Parcel
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

ELEVATIONS MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Surface 1264.03 | 1264.91 | 1266.65
Top of Casing 1263.68 | 1264.36 | 1266.11
Top of Screen 12585 | 1259.4 | 1261.1
Bottom of Screen 1248.5 1249.4 1251.1
Groundwater
Elevations
8/27/2019 1252.61 | 1252.18 | 1252.30
11/29/2019 1252.42 | 1252.1 | 1252.09
Notes:

Benchmark - fire hydrant on NW corner of First St and Mill St

(EL. 1265.3)




A.7. OTHER TABLE

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(No active soil or groundwater remedial systems have been installed
on the site. Due to the low levels of estimated contaminant
concentrations, natural attenuation data was not been collected for
this parcel.)



ATTACHMENT B

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(Maps, Figures, and Photos)
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B.3.b. GROUNDWATER ISOCONCENTRATION

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(Only low levels of PCE, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, and Chrysene that
were indicated by the analytical laboratory as estimated and are not
considered at accurate were detected slightly above their NR140
PALs. Because of the inaccuracy of the test results, it is anticipated
that the groundwater is not impacted with contaminants above NR140
groundwater quality standards and, as such, isoconcentration maps
were prepared for this closure.)
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B.4.a. VAPOR INTRUSION MAP

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(At the time of the site investigative activities, an evaluation for the
presence of VOCs was not performed on the Subject Property since
only low levels of these VOC compounds were detected in the
selected soil samples or in the collected groundwater samples.
Further, these detected low concentrations were indicated by the
laboratory as estimated values that are not considered to be
accurate.)



B.4.b. OTHER MEDIA OF CONCERN
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409
BMO Harris Bank Branch

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(No other media exists on this site)



B.4.c. OTHER

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(This section left blank)



B.5. STRUCTURAL IMPEDIMENT PHOTOS

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(No structural impediment features were present on the
Subject Property at the time of the site investigative activities.)



ATTACHMENT C
(Documentation of Remedial Action)
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409
BMO Harris Bank Branch

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452



C.1. SITE INVESTIGATION DOCUMENTATION

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(PSI's Supplemental Phase Il ESA Report, dated September 20,
2019 and PSI's Site Investigation Report, dated December 10,
2019 were submitted to the WDNR on December 17, 2019.)



C.2. INVESTIGATIVE WASTE

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

Well Installation and Development:

Soils generated from the well installation and groundwater
generated from the well development and sampling activities
was containerized into 55-gallon drums. Copies of the
documents associated with the disposal of these materials
follow this page.
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C.3. SITE EVALUATION METHODOLOGY

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

Residual Contaminant Levels expressed in Department’s RCL
Spreadsheet were utilized for data evaluation. Site Specific Levels
were not used for this site.



C.4. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

No system was installed on this parcel.



C.5. DECOMMISSIONING OF REMEDIAL SYSTEMS

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

No remedial systems were installed on this site.



C.6. OTHER
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409
BMO Harris Bank Branch

900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(This section is blank)



ATTACHMENT D

(Maintenance Plan and Photographs)

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452



BARRIER MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR EXISTING PAVEMENT
April 7, 2020

Activity ERP Case Site Name:

BMO Harris Bank Branch

Current Property Address:

900 EAST MAIN STREET

CITY OF MERRILL, WISCONSIN 54452

WDNR BRRTS/Activity No.: 02-35-584409

WDNR FID No.: not assigned

Legal Description

Original Plat of Jenny Lots 5 and 6 Block 3 with address 900 E. Main Street and Original Plat of Jenny Lots 7, 8, 9,
and 10 Block 3 with address S. Mill Street in the City of Merrill, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

Tax Parcel Number

Property IDs: 25131061230020 and 25131061230021

Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for an existing cover/barrier at the above-referenced property in
accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The maintenance activities
relate to the existing asphalt and concrete paved surfaces that occupy the area over the entire area of the known
contaminated soil present on the northern portion of the BMO Harris Bank Branch (Property ID.
25131061230021).

More site-specific information about this property may be found in:
e The case file in the DNR Northern regional office

e At http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/wrrd.html, which includes:

- BRRTS on the Web (DNR'’s internet-based data base of contaminated sites) for the link to a PDF
for site-specific information at the time of closure and on continuing obligations;

- RR Sites Map for a map view of the site, and

e The DNR project manager for Lincoln County.

Description of Contamination

Soil contaminated by polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) constituents and the RCRA Metal Cadmium are
present on the northern portion of the BMO Harris Bank Branch (Property ID. 25131061230021) and located
within fill soils in the upper 4 feet of the above-referenced property. The extent of the residual soil contamination


http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/wrrd.html

is shown in the attached Exhibit A. The existing asphalt and concrete pavement covers the area of residual PAH
contamination.

Description of the Barrier/Cover to be Maintained

The existing barrier/cover consists of approximately 3 inches of asphalt or concrete pavement. The location of
the barrier/cover/cap to be maintained in accordance with this Maintenance Plan is identified in the map located
in Exhibit A. This cap covers the entire area of the known PAH and Cadmium impacted soils that are present on
this portion of the parcel.

Cover Purpose

The existing barrier/cover/cap serves as a barrier to prevent direct human contact with residual soil
contamination on the Subject Property that might otherwise pose a threat to human health. It also acts as an
infiltration barrier to eliminate future soil-to-groundwater contamination migration that would violate the
groundwater standards in Ch. NR 140, WAC. Based on the current and future use of the Subject Property, this
existing barrier should function as intended unless disturbed.

Annual Inspection

The existing asphalt and concrete pavement overlying the contaminated soil as depicted in Exhibit A will be
inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is gone, for deterioration and other potential
problems that can cause additional infiltration into or exposure to underlying soils. The inspections will be
performed by the property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be performed to
evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic, and other factors. Any area where
soils have become or are likely to become exposed will be documented.

A log of the inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the property owner and is included D.4, Form
4400-305, Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log. The log will include recommendations for
necessary repair of any areas where underlying soils are exposed. Once repairs are completed, they will be
documented in the inspection log. A copy of the maintenance plan and inspection log will be kept at the site; or,
if there is no acceptable place (for example, no building is present) to keep it at the site, at the address of the
property owner and available for submittal or inspection by Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
representatives upon their request.

Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs will be
scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching or filling operations, replacing damaged areas, or
they can include larger repair operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities expose the
underlying residually contaminated soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers of the direct contact
exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (“PPE”). The owner must
also sample any soil that is excavated from the site prior to disposal to ascertain if contamination remains. The
soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the owner in accordance with applicable local, state and federal
law.

In the event the existing pavement overlying the PAH and Cadmium contaminated soil is removed or replaced for
future site development, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious (ie. asphalt and/or concrete
pavement; building; and/or clean clayey fill soils). Any replacement barrier will be subject to the same



maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this Maintenance Plan unless indicated otherwise by the
WDNR or its successor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the existing pavement cover, will maintain a copy of this
Maintenance Plan at the address of the owner and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting a Cover or Cap

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the existing pavement cover barrier
is present as shown on the attached map (Exhibit A), unless prior written approval has been obtained from the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources: 1) removal of the existing barrier; 2) replacement with another
barrier; 3) excavating or grading of the land surface; 4) filling on capped areas; 5) plowing for agricultural
cultivation; 6) construction or placement of a building(s) and/or underground utilities; or 7) changing the use or
occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include certain uses, such as single or
multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital, or similar residential exposure settings.

If removal, replacement or other changes to a cover, or a building which is acting as a cover, are considered, the
property owner will contact DNR at least 45 days before taking such an action, to determine whether further
action may be necessary to protect human health, safety, or welfare or the environment, in accordance with s.
NR 727.07, Wis. Adm. Code.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors with the written
approval of WDNR.

Contact Information

Site Owner:

BMO Harris Bank, NA
111 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60603

(630) 981-1538

Site Operator:
BMO Harris Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, W1 54452
(715) 536-9555

Consultant:

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
Mr. Patrick Patterson

Project Manager

821 Corporate Court, Suite 102
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53189

(262) 521-2125



WDNR:

R&R Program-Hydrogeologist
Mr. Andy Alles

223 E. Steinfest Road

Antigo, Wisconsin 54409
(715) 623-4190 Ext. 3109



Exhibit A



Exhibit B
BARRIER INSPECTION LOG

Inspection
Date

Inspector

Condition
of Cap

Recommendations

Have Recommendations from
previous inspection been
implemented?
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Photograph shows highway cones
placed at the locations of SP-1 (left)
and SP-2 (right) and the surrounding
asphalt pavement and small retaining
walls associated with the Subject Prop-
erty. The photograph is taken facing to
the west from the alleyway.

Photograph shows the northern drive-
thru lines of the service window build-
ing associated with the BMO Harris
Bank parcel. The highway cone shows
the location of SP-4. A stormwater
drain is located south of SP-4. SP-11
was placed in the grass area shown on
the right side of the photograph. Pho-
tograph taken facing to the west.

Photograph shows the southern drive-
thru lines of the service window build-
ing and the highway cone is placed
over SP-3. The photograph also
shows the retaining wall along the al-
leyway and the asphalt and concrete
pavement associated with the bank
parcel.

ntertek SITE PHOTOGRAPHS Project Number:
00541993

BMO Bank Branch

900 East Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452 BRRTS: 02-35-584409




4.

5.

Photograph shows the drive-thru win-
dow building and SP-3 (left) and SP-4

(right).

Photograph shows the alleyway and is
taken facing to the west.

Photograph taken for near the northern
property line and facing to the south.
The photograph shows SP-12/MW-3
(in foreground), SP-10 (in the near
background), and SP-9 (background
left) and SP-8/MW-2 (background
right). The photograph also shows the
asphalt and concrete pavement associ-
ated with the bank parcel.

ntertek

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Project Number:

BMO Bank Branch
900 East Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

00541993

BRRTS: 02-35-584409




Photograph taken from the alleyway
and facing to the north and shows the
northeastern portion of the asphalt
parking lot area. The highway cone is
over SP-17 and SP-7 would be to the
northwest of SP-17.

Photograph shows the alleyway from
east to west. The near highway cone
is over SP-16, while the farther cone is
near SP-5/MW-1. The drums are as-
sociated with the installation and sam-
pling of the wells.

Photograph shows the alleyway facing
to the east from near the west end and
the retaining wall present along the
north side of the alley. The highway
cone is over SP-9.

ntertek SITE PHOTOGRAPHS Project Number:
00541993

BMO Bank Branch

900 East Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452 BRRTS: 02-35-584409




10. Photograph shows a highway cone
over SP-14 and a stormwater drain.

11. Photograph shows a highway cone
over SP-13.

12. Photograph shows the western side of
the drive-thru window building and the
alleyway (right side of photo). Photo-
graph also shows asphalt and concrete
pavement associated with the bank
parcel.

ntertek

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS Project Number:

00541993
BMO Bank Branch

900 East Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452 BRRTS: 02-35-584409
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State of Wisconsin Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 of 2
dnr.wi.gov 9

Directions: In accordance with s.NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis.
Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT

delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified in
the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr wi gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm do, by searching for the site using
the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the "Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No. 02-35-584409
y (Site) BMO Harris Bank Branch

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
O annually the following email address (see closure approval letter):

O semi-annually
O other- specify

. ' - Previous Photographs
Inspection Describe the condition of the recommendations taker? ar?d

Date Inspector Name Item item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?
Omonitoring well
cover/barrier
Ovapor mitigation system OY ON |OY ON
Oother:

Omonitoring well
cover/barrier
Ovapor mitigation system OY ON |OY ON
Oother:

O monitoring well
cover/barrier

O vapor mitigation system OY ON |OY ON

Oother:

O monitoring well
cover/barrier
Ovapor mitigation system OY ON |OY ON
Oother:

O monitoring well
cover/barrier
Ovapor mitigation system OY ON |OY ON

Oother:

O monitoring well
cover/barrier
Ovapor mitigation system OY ON |OY ON

Oother:
ow

Save..



BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name

Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log

Form 4400-305 (2/14)

Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image}

Date added:

{Click to Add/Edit Image}

Date added:

Title:

Title:

Save...



ATTACHMENT E
(Monitoring Well Information)

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(Three (3) NR141 compliant monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3)
were installed on the Subject Property on August 28, 2019 by PSI.
These wells will be abandoned in accordance with NR141
requirements following WDNR site closure.)
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Eaul Glaire Book & Statlohery Co,

No. 662, Quitclaim Deed—Corporation to Corpora Publishsd by

~Fnow AUl Men by These Presents:

. | .
'THAT THE MERRILL ELEJ,TRIC CO., INC.

. ‘ a corporation
duly organized and existing mﬁier the laws of Wisconsin and having its principle office in the

- City of errill - and State of Wisconsin, party of the first, part, in _

j consideration of the sum of One Dollar and Other Good and Valuable /éonm%ﬁ‘tg.‘on
4 to it duly paid, the receipt wherepf is hereby confessed and acknowledged, does hereby remise, release,

sell, convey an %&@“%%b%ﬁih%%TgﬁﬁNéx%sf%%%A§n§é¥5the laws of Wisconsin
acmp“”“““/ang'lﬁéatédgin the City of Merrill, State of Wisconsin .
:; party of the second part, and to it§ successors and assigns, fotever, all the right, title, interest, claim and
e demand, which said party of the fitst part has in and to the following described real estate situated in
the County of Lincoln ', in the State of Wisconsin

towit:. _ I :
. Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot Seven (7),
- ' Block Three (3), Original Plat of Jenny, now City
o S of Merrill, which is the place of beginning; thence
3 easterly along the north line of Lots Seven (7) and

o ; - Eight (8), |of Block Three (3), aforesaid, 77 feet

i ' : 1/2- inch;' thence goutherly on a line parallel with

I Ch the west line of Lot Seven (7), 22 ft. 3% inches;

i » ‘ thence westerly parallel with the north line of FER

~sald Lots Seven (7) and Bight (8), aforesaid, to B

the west line of Lot Seven (7) at a point 22 ft. # 77.25 (3) ‘
3% inches south of the horthwest cotner thereof; T
thente north along the west line of Lot Seven (7) FXEMPT
to the place of beginning, _

Grantor does hereby also specifically convey and
'quitclaim_&o the grantee any and all right, title
and interest which grantor has or may have because
of that certain resérvation of right to use entry.
i - way and stairway as means of ingress and egress as
- : . set forth in that document recorded in Volume 191

i S ~of Miseellanedus, Page 5, Lincoli County, Wisconsin;

" Registry., |=

To Pabe and to Yolby, the ’sanie “together with all and singular the appurtenances and, ptivileges
thereunto belonging or in anywise thereunto appertaining, and all the estite, right, title; interest and
claim whatsoever, of the said pafty of the first part, either in law of equity, either in possession of
* expectancy, to the only proper usg, benefit and behoof of said party of the second.part, its suceessors and
assigns forever. : o S o B S ,

 In Wiithess UWlhereot, the said| party of the first part hath caused  these presents to be signed by
K ‘ Jane iﬁh1§ . Tits T president, countetsigtied By ¢
o . ‘Ellsworth Annis, Jr. = ftysecretary and it¢ corporate seal to b
hereunto affixed, this 6th. ' dagef = May - S S 1970

|
It Presence of|

| MERRILL ELECTRIC CO,, ING, .

W Y e sabbiiadibniii

.\ ‘By. i,)/fﬁ,mijialmm,a) s



211113
Text Box
F.1. DEED (page 1 of 2)


'F.1. DEED (page 2 of 2)

N MERRILL. ELECTRIQ

' Ellsworth Anru.s,.1 Jr.,'

1
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(ALY
1\“ H,
rey

stm uc nmtaconﬁm,
Lz.ncoln 5 | County)
Petsonally ‘came before me tln’s '

jda.vof - May ,[,1970 ' Jane Annis

' president qf the
CQ oy INC ‘ ,acarporat;on, and

tlze secretary-thereof, ta me kuawn to be the persons who

as sucb aﬁ‘icers executed tlze abave and foregomg i’:tmment m the name: of suchi‘carpatatmn, aﬂ‘ixed its
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mStrument to‘be vthe duly authmzed aot af said corporatmn,
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This instrument drafted by{

Attorney J, Michael
Merrlll,_W1scons;p

To

o F A Doepke

,Publlc‘ L:;,nccaln County, Wlsconsln.

"CONFIDENTIA

o e g I_dycommzssmnéﬁ)ﬁﬁ?éim
PR » . :

gned by » Notary Publie) .

Received for Record tIus],day of

. I7.B8r

S e S
e
o

19 70 ,at.2.4.0.]

Register of Deeds. |

P

QUITCLAIM DEED
£

REGISTER'S OFFICE,

s

o’clock il , and recorded in Vb].‘
....,2._.7..».11./”...”01‘ Deeds on Page.....ﬁ’....é.........;
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4/2/2020

F.3.a. Verification of Zoning
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

CORPORATION
View: | Full Report View ¥

Owner:

Bmo Harris Bank Na

Attn Corp Real Estate

24th Floor 111 w Monroe St
Chicago, IL 60603

Taxed by: City Of Merrill
Taxkey # 25131061230020

Owner Occupied:
Property Address:
900 E Main St

Merrill, W1 54452-2501

Land Improvement

Building Square Feet :
Bedrooms :

Full Baths :

Half Baths :

Total Rooms :
Number of Stories :

Assessment
$ 41,300
$ 41,300
$ 41,300
$ 79,300
$ 79,300
$ 79,300
$ 79,300
$ 79,300
$ 79,300

Lottery
Credit

Net Tax

Assessment
$ 799,700
$ 799,700
$ 799,700
$ 791,000
$ 791,000
$ 791,000
$ 791,000
$ 791,000
$ 791,000

Special
Taxes

$25,601.31

Assessment Property

Year Class

2018 Commercial
2017 Commercial
2016 Commercial
2015 Commercial
2014 Commercial
2013 Commercial
2012 Commercial
2011 Commercial
2010 Commercial
Tax Year Total Tax Dollar
2018 $25,663.50 $62.19
2017 $24,194.13 $61.19
2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

Building Type :
Exterior Wall :
Exterior Condition :
Land Use :

Zoning :

$24,132.94
$23,209.07
$23,495.18
$23,843.16
$24,344.53
$24,427.22
$24,465.19
$24,748.39

Year Built :

Year Remodeled :
Effective Year Built :
Air Conditioning :
Fireplace :

Number of Units :

Original Plat Of Jenny LTS 5 & 6 BLK 3

Conveyance Date :9/30/2019

Record 1 of 1 selected records
County: Lincoln

Taxed by: City Of Merrill
Taxkey # 25131061230020

Total Percent
Assessment  Of Change Acres Ratio
$ 841,000 0.000- 0.275 0.968974017
$ 841,000 0.000- 0.275 1.019189671
$ 841,000 -3.367% 0.275 1.108711246
$ 870,300 0.000- 1.122611571
$ 870,300 0.000- 1.145267228
$ 870,300 0.000- 1.052613140
$ 870,300 0.000- 0.986656458
$ 870,300 0.000- 0.996055530
$ 870,300 0.000- 0.995691985
Special Special Full Pay
Assessment Charges Amount Ratio
$25,601.31 0.968974017
$24,132.94 1.019189671
$23,209.07 1.108711246
$23,495.18 1.122611571
$23,843.16 1.145267228
$24,344.53 1.052613140
$24,427.22 0.986656458
$24,465.19  0.996055530
$24,748.39  0.995691985
Township : 31N
Range : 6E
Section : 12
Quarter :
Pool :
Attic :
Basement :
Heat :
Garage :

School District : 3500 Merrill Area
Historic Designation :

Date Recorded : 10/11/2019

Grantor Name : Bmo Harris Bank N.a.
Grantee Name : BL Branch Group Il LLC

Conveyance Instrument : Warranty / Condo Deed

Value/Sale Price : $ 1,505,200.00
Transfer Fee : $ 4,515.60
Document# : 539267

Conveyance Type : Sale Or Land Contract

Information is supplied by third parties and has not been verified (2019)

https://flex.wiredata.com/tax/
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4/2/2020

F.3.b. Verification of Zoning
BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

CORPORATTON
View: | Full Report View

Owner:

Bmo Harris Bank Na

Attn Corp Real Estate

24th Floor 111 w Monroe St
Chicago, IL 60603

First
Dollar

Assessment Property
Year Class
2018 Commercial
2017 Commercial
2016 Commercial
2015 Commercial
2014 Commercial
2013 Commercial
2012 Commercial
2011 Commercial
2010 Commercial
Tax Year Total Tax
2018 $4,888.59 $62.19
2017 $4,608.68 $61.19
2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

Building Square Feet :
Bedrooms :

Full Baths :

Half Baths :

Total Rooms :
Number of Stories :

Building Type :
Exterior Wall :
Exterior Condition :
Land Use :

Zoning :

Taxed by: City Of Merrill
Taxkey # 25131061230021
Owner Occupied:

Property Address:
S Mill St
Merrill, WI County: Lincoln
Taxed by: City Of Merrill
Taxkey # 25131061230021
Land Improvement Total Percent
Assessment Assessment Assessment  Of Change Acres Ratio
$ 62,500 $ 97,700 $ 160,200 0.000- 0.562 0.968974017
$ 62,500 $ 97,700 $ 160,200 0.000- 0.562 1.019189671
$ 62,500 $ 97,700 $ 160,200 -1.355%  0.562 1.108711246
$ 82,500 $ 79,900 $ 162,400 0.000- 1.122611571
$ 82,500 $ 79,900 $ 162,400 0.000- 1.145267228
$ 82,500 $ 79,900 $ 162,400 0.000- 1.052613140
$ 82,500 $ 79,900 $ 162,400 0.000- 0.986656458
$ 82,500 $ 79,900 $ 162,400 0.000- 0.996055530
$ 82,500 $ 79,900 $ 162,400 0.000- 0.995691985
Lottery Special Special Special Full Pay
Credit Net Tax Taxes Assessment Charges Amount Ratio
$4,826.40 $4,826.40 0.968974017
$4,547.49 $4,547.49 1.019189671
$4,371.24 $4,371.24 1.108711246
$4,333.15 $4,333.15 1.122611571
$4,394.79 $4,394.79 1.145267228
$4,492.78 $4,492.78 1.052613140
$4,510.89 $4,510.89 0.986656458
$4,514.79 $4,514.79 0.996055530
$4,564.40 $4,564.40 0.995691985
Year Built : Township : 31N
Year Remodeled : Range : 6E
Effective Year Built : Section : 12
Air Conditioning : Quarter :
Fireplace : Pool :
Number of Units : Attic :
Basement :
Heat :
Garage :
School District : 3500 Merrill Area

Original Plat Of Jenny LTS 7-8-9-10 BLK 3

Historic Designation :

Information is supplied by third parties and has not been verified (2019)

https://flex.wiredata.com/tax/
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2018 Property Records for City of Merrill, Lincoln County

February 14, 2019

Tax key number:  251-3106-123-0021 Summary of Assessment
. Land $62,500
Property address: S Mill St Improvements | $97,700
Traffic / water / sanitary: Medium / City water / Sewer Total value ‘ $160,200
Legal description: ORIGINAL PLAT OF JENNY LTS 7-8-9-10 BLK 3 *788, parcel # 34 000036 000 788 00 00
Land
Qty | Land Use | Width | Depth | Square Feet| Acres | Water Frontage | Description | Assess Value
1] Commercial | 120 | 204 | 24480 | 0.562 | None | | $62,500
Commercial Building (BMO Harris Bank - Drive-Up)
Section name:  Section 1 |
Year built: 1970 '
% complete: ~ 100% |
Stories: 1.00 " =
Perimeter: 68 LF E
Total area: 240 SF (all stories) I ,.
1706/ 2016
- = il T
Desianed Use Actual Use Units | Area per Unit Construction Class Avg Ht Quality Ccbu
Occupancies | Mini-bank Bank/Savings Institution 1 240 Masonry bearing walls 10.00 C (AV) Average
Component Description Count | Stops Area (sf) Area (%) Quality
Exterior walls | Brick with Block Back-up 240 100.0% C (AV)
HVAC | Package unit 240 100.0% C (AV)
- Levels: 1.00
:aesc::::n1t Perimeter: 68 LF
Total area: 240 SF (all levels in basement)
Desianed Use Actual Use Units | Area per Unit | Basement Type Construction Class Avg Ht Quality CDuU
Occupancies | Mini-bank Support area 1 240 Unfinished Masonry bearing walls 10.00 C (AV) Average
Qty Description Units Grade Location YrBIt | Condition
Other features | 1 | Bank Canopy 1,144 C 1970 Av
Other features | 1 | Remotes 3 C 1970 Av

S Mill St, City of Merrill

Tax key number: 251-3106-123-0021
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Drive-Up
Bank
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Femote Remote Window Lane Window Lane Remote
S Mill St, City of Merrill Tax key number: 251-3106-123-0021 Page 2 of 3



2018 Property Records for City of Merrill, Lincoln County

February 14, 2019

# of identical OBls: 1

Other Building Improvement (OBI)

Main Structure

Modifications (Type, Size) Photograph
OBl type: ~ Commercial Paving Width: 20,000 LF Grade: D
Const type: Asphalt Depth: 1LF Condition:  Average not available
Year built: 2000 Flrarea: 20,000 SF % complete: 100%

S Mill St, City of Merrill

Tax key number: 251-3106-123-0021
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Tax key number:  251-3106-123-0020 Summary of Assessment
. Land $41,300
Property address: 900 E Main St Improvements | $799,700
Traffic / water / sanitary: Medium / City water / Sewer Total value ‘ $841,000
Legal description: ORIGINAL PLAT OF JENNY LTS 5 & 6 BLK 3 *786, parcel # 34 000036 000 786 00 00
Land
Qty | Land Use | Width | Depth | Square Feet| Acres | Water Frontage | Description | Assess Value
1] Commercial | 100 | 120 | 12,000 | 0.275 | None | | $41,300
Commercial Building (BMO Harris Bank)
Section name:  Section 1
Year built: 1979
% complete: 100%
Stories: 1.00
Perimeter: 428 LF
Total area: 8,464 SF (all stories)
1 1/0eiEDIG
Desianed Use Actual Use Units | Area per Unit Construction Class Avg Ht Quality Ccbu
Occupancies | Bank Bank/Savings Institution 1 8,464 Masonry bearing walls 14.00 C (AV) Average
Component Description Count | Stops Area (sf) Area (%) Quality
Exterior walls | Brick, Solid 6,771 80.0% C (AV)
Concrete Block, Textured Face 1,693 20.0% C (AV)
HVAC | Package unit 8,464 100.0% C (AV)
- Levels: 1.00
::g::nl Perimeter; 428 LF
Total area: 8,464 SF (all levels in basement)
Desianed Use Actual Use Units | Area per Unit | Basement Type Construction Class Avg Ht Quality Ccbu
Occupancies | Bank Support area 1 8,464 Semifinished Masonry bearing walls 10.00 D (FR) Fair
Component Description Count | Stops Area (sf) Area (%) Quality
HVAC | Package unit 8,464 100.0% C (AV)
900 E Main St, City of Merrill Tax key number: 251-3106-123-0020 Page 1 0of 4
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Yr Bt

Condition

Other features 1
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130

C

1979

Av
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Building Permits

Sales History

Issued

Permit #

Purpose

$ Amount

Completed

Date

Price

Type

2/18/2015

15012

Electrical

$0

900 E Main St, City of Merrill

Tax key number: 251-3106-123-0020
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ATTACHMENT G

(Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties)

BRRTS No. 02-35-584409

BMO Harris Bank Branch
900 E. Main Street
Merrill, Wisconsin 54452

(The known PAH and Cadmium soil fill contamination does not extend
beyond the property boundaries of the Subject Property. As such, no
surrounding property owners were notified.)



	Closure Documents
	Case Closure – Continuing Obligations
	ATT A – Data Tables
	ATT B – Maps & Figures
	ATT C – Documentation of Remedial Action
	ATT D – Maintenance Plan(s) & Photos
	ATT E – Monitoring Well Information
	ATT F – Source Legal Documents
	ATT G – Notification to Owners of Affected Properties



